
ESSENTIAL MANAGERS

PROBLEM-SOLVING • LEADERSHIP • VISION

SELF-DEVELOPMENT • MOTIVATING

Achieving
High

Performance





1_ND139_CMYK   1 24/10/08   11:25:44

ESSENTIAL MANAGERS

MIKE BOURNE & PIPPA BOURNE

Achieving
High

Performance

1_ND139_US   1 24/11/08   16:26:07



2_ND139_CMYK   2 3/11/08   12:21:08

Contents

4 Introduction

CHAPTER 1

Knowing yourself 

6 Looking in from outside

8 Setting goals

10 Analyzing your strengths 
and limitations 

12 Developing your brand

14 Planning the future

CHAPTER 2

Improving your skills

18 Managing your time

22 Participating in meetings

24 Chairing a meeting

26 Negotiating

30 Dealing with difficult people

32 Presenting

London, New York, Melbourne, 
Munich, and Delhi
Senior Editor  Peter Jones
US Editor  Margaret Parrish
Senior Art Editor  Helen Spencer 
Production Editor  Ben Marcus
Production Controller  Hema Gohil 
Executive Managing Editor  Adèle Hayward
Managing Art Editor  Kat Mead
Art Director  Peter Luff
Publisher  Stephanie Jackson

Produced for Dorling Kindersley Limited by 

The Stables, Wood Farm, Deopham Road, 
Attleborough, Norfolk NR17 1AJ
www.cobaltid.co.uk

Editors  Kati Dye, Maddy King, 
Marek Walisiewicz
Designers  Paul Reid, Lloyd Tilbury

First American Edition, 2009

Published in the United States by DK Publishing
375 Hudson Street, New York, New York 10014

09 10 11 12   10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

ND139—April 2009

Copyright © 2009 Dorling Kindersley Limited
All rights reserved

Without limiting the rights under copyright reserved 
above, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored 
in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any 
form, or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise), without the prior written permission of 
both the copyright owner and the above publisher of this book.

Published in Great Britain by 
Dorling Kindersley Limited.

A catalog record for this book is available from 
the Library of Congress.

ISBN  978-0-7566-4287-7

DK books are available at special discounts 
when purchased in bulk for sales promotions, 
premiums, fund-raising, or educational use. 
For details, contact: DK Publishing Special Markets, 
375 Hudson Street, New York, New York 10014 or 
SpecialSales@dk.com.

Color reproduction 
by Colorscan, Singapore
Printed in China by WKT

Discover more at www.dk.com

2_ND139_US   2 27/11/08   15:49:48



3_ND139_CMYK   3 3/11/08   12:21:13

CHAPTER 3

Becoming more effective

36 Reading and remembering

38 Being creative

40 Being confident

42 Making decisions

46 Saying “no”

48 Communicating successfully

52 Listening effectively

CHAPTER 4 

Becoming successful

54 Moving into leadership

56 Succeeding as a manager 

58 Networking

62 Working with a mentor

64 Moving on

68 Reviewing your plans

70  Index

72  Acknowledgments

3_ND139_US   3 27/11/08   15:49:49



4_ND139_CMYK   4 24/10/08   11:26:074_ND139_US   4 24/11/08   16:26:25



5_ND139_CMYK   5 24/10/08   11:26:21

Introduction
There is no single technique for achieving excellence 
at work. High performance is attained through a 
combination of understanding yourself and your 
strengths and limitations; knowing what you want 
to achieve; and ensuring you are in an environment 
where you enjoy working and have some freedom to 
achieve what you want. Achieving High Performance
gives you the tools you need to address these areas, 
and so become more successful at what you do.

Your route to improvement starts by getting to know 
yourself. The more fully you understand yourself, the 
more confident you will be. By understanding and 
playing to your strengths, you have a better chance 
of succeeding at your endeavors. Of course, you need 
to develop skills and knowledge in your chosen fields. 
There are some skills, such as managing your time and 
presenting, that will apply whatever you are doing 
and wherever you are doing it. These are like the tools 
in your work box, and the key to acquiring and honing 
them is to practice.

To become more effective at work, you need to be 
creative and confident, to communicate and listen 
well, and to make difficult decisions. If you can master 
these sometimes intangible skills, you can really 
differentiate yourself from other people. Finally, 
achieving high performance is about developing 
your skills further into management and leadership, 
broadening your horizons, and making use of what 
other people have to offer you. 

5_ND139_US   5 24/11/08   16:26:27



6_ND139_CMYK   6 24/10/08   11:26:28

Chapter 1

Knowing yourself
To prosper in both life and business you need to understand 
yourself. What are your strengths and limitations, what 
do you enjoy, and what do you really want to achieve? 
By reflecting upon and analyzing your own characteristics, 
and how you are perceived by others, you can begin to 
produce a plan for self-development and ultimate success.

Looking in from outside
Other people’s perceptions of you may be significantly at odds with your 
own view of yourself. Finding out what others think of you is an important 
element of self-exploration, and helps you modify your behavior so that 
you can take up opportunities that you might otherwise have missed. 

Seeking new perspectives

You may feel you lack confidence, or that you are too 
quiet, but others may see you primarily as someone 
who is trustworthy, honorable, and wise. Conversely, 
you may describe yourself as assertive and confident, 
while others see you as aggressive and avoid 
involving you in their projects. Other people’s views 
are important because they shape the way they 
behave toward you. That’s not to say you should 
always aim to please others, or change the person 
you are, but being aware of how others see you will 
enable you to change the signals you send out. 

MAKE AN 
IMPRESSION
Lasting judgements 
can be made, based 
on subconscious 
cues, within the first 
few seconds of 
meeting. Think about 
any visual cues you 
display and the tone 
of voice you use—
these can often be 
more significant than 
what you actually say. 

TIP

6_ND139_US   6 24/11/08   16:26:34



7_ND139_CMYK   7 24/10/08   11:26:30

Looking in from outside  7

Getting answers

The only way to find out what 
others think of you is to ask. 
Many international companies 
use a process called 360-degree 
feedback, which is a formal 
means of eliciting comment from 
colleagues, staff, and bosses. It is 
often used to develop senior 
management teams, but you can 
carry out a similar process yourself 
on a smaller scale. Approach 
people who see you in different 
roles—perhaps your business 
partner, work colleagues at the 
same management level, your 
immediate boss, some of your 
suppliers and clients, and a couple 
of friends. Think of the best way to 
ask the questions: a questionnaire 
has the advantage of ensuring 
consistency, while structured 
face-to-face interviews give 
respondents the chance to 

elaborate, but may also inhibit 
honest responses. When drafting 
a questionnaire, keep it short and 
simple, and concentrate on specific 
questions that you really want 
answered, such as: 
• How confident do I appear 
to you?
• Am I approachable? 
• Do I communicate clearly?

Using feedback

The feedback process won’t give 
you a definitive view of what you 
are like in the eyes of others, 
but it is certain to produce some 
valuable insights. It’s too easy to 
focus on criticisms when you see 
them in black and white, so make 
sure that you value and reflect on 
the positive points that emerge, 
and use them in your planning 
for the future. 

    IN FOCUS... PSYCHOMETRIC TESTING
Psychometric tests, such as the 
widely used Myers Briggs, offer 
a more scientific approach to self-
understanding. These tests look at 
personality and attempt to give an 
indication of the type of environment 
in which an individual is likely to 
thrive. Myers Briggs positions people 
against four pairs of factors: 
• Extroversion and introversion 
• Sensing and intuition 

• Thinking and feeling
• Judging and perceiving.
There is nothing wrong with any of 
these traits. However, if, for example, 
you are at the extreme end of the 
scale on “thinking,” you may be 
ignoring people’s feelings when 
you make decisions. If you are a 
“perceiving“ rather than a “judging” 
person, you may need to set more 
goals and deadlines for yourself.

7_ND139_US   7 24/11/08   16:26:36



8_ND139_CMYK   8 5/11/08   17:12:38

Setting goals
Work takes up a large chunk of your life, so job satisfaction is important. 
Achieving it doesn’t necessarily mean changing job, it could just be a 
matter of broadening your existing role. Knowing what you enjoy and 
want to achieve will help ensure you’re in the right job. If you’re in the 
right job, you’re more likely to succeed at what you do. 

Examining your ambitions 

Getting a clear view of your ambitions is not quite 
as easy as it seems. First, you may have arrived where 
you are more by chance than by design and it can 
be hard to avoid being influenced by your current 
situation. So, if you are working in sales, you may not 
look beyond a future in which you progress through 
the ranks to become sales manager and then sales 

director. Second, you will have family ties 
or other responsibilities that limit your 
freedom to follow your dreams. Third, 
your “ideal” job will change over time 
as you develop skills and experience.

8  Knowing yourself 

THINK BIG 
Reach for the sky—
it is important to 
dream before you 
do a reality check.

TIP

8_ND139_US   8 24/11/08   16:26:42



9_ND139_CMYK   9 24/10/08   11:43:07

Setting goals 9

Looking at the future

There are many ways to look 
systematically at your career and 
life goals. Some prefer to work 
with a coach—an objective, 
sympathetic, and experienced 
person who can help identify 
directions for progress. Others 
favor less formal consultation with 
their colleagues or peers, but it is 
equally valid to work through the 
options on your own. Indeed, 
the question is so central that it 
is worth applying more than one 
approach and repeating the 
analysis from time to time as 
your circumstances change.

Visualizing the way

Visualization is a technique that 
can help you clarify your goals. Set 
aside some time to sit undisturbed 
and relaxed. Picture yourself at 
various points in the future, say 
in three, five, and ten years’ time. 
Think graphically and generate 
images of your ideal world, asking 
yourself questions such as:
• Where will I be living? 
• What job will I have? 
• What type of organization will 
I be working in? 
• Will I own and be running my 
own business? 
• What will I be doing on a 
day-to-day basis? 

HOW TO... 
DISCOVER WHAT IS 
IMPORTANT TO YOU

Take another five adhesive notes in 
a different color.

Write on each adhesive note something 
you currently enjoy at work, for example 

“managing my team.”

Take five adhesive notes.

Write on each adhesive note something 
you would like to do, but currently do 

not, for example “travel.”

Arrange all of the adhesive notes on the 
wall in order of priority.

• Will I have a team working 
for me or will I be a specialist? 
• Will I be commuting or working 
from home, perhaps?
• What will my interests be? 
Note down your thoughts and 
assess the picture that emerges 
against fixed constraints, such 
as your obligations to family.

Now reflect on the results. How 
can you work toward being where 
you would like to be? This process 
is not intended to make you 
dissatisfied with your present 
circumstances, but to open your 
eyes to new possibilities. 

9_ND139_US   9 24/11/08   16:26:44



10_ND139_CMYK   10 3/11/08   12:21:23

Analyzing your strengths 
and limitations
To achieve high performance in your workplace, you need to understand 
and play to your strengths. You also need to recognize what you are less 
good at doing, so that you can develop appropriate skills and acquire 
the necessary knowledge and experience.

Describing your capabilities 

When you ask yourself what you are really good at, 
your answer should encompass three areas—your 
basic technical ability, your innate, or soft, skills, and 
the knowledge and experience that you have acquired.

Most people have a preference for what they like to 
do. Some are good at working with numbers, while 
others excel at languages. These skills are the building 
blocks of your job—sometimes called your basic 
technical ability.

Gaining skills and experience 

“Soft” skills are less tangible than basic technical 
ability. You may be a good listener or a powerful 
communicator, or have the ability to influence people 
or negotiate well, or you may command respect, have 
great presence, and be highly motivated. You need 
to achieve a certain level of skill in these areas, but 
that level will depend on your precise role. 

The third dimension of your personal strengths 
and limitations is your knowledge and experience, 
both of the sector and the role in which you work. 
For example, if you work in Human Resources, do 
you have sufficient knowledge of employment law? 
Reflect on your skills and knowledge: they may be 

10  Knowing yourself 

REVIEW
YOUR SKILLS 
Even if you plan 
to stay in the same 
job, look closely at 
what’s happening 
around you. Your 
work environment 
is in flux and you 
should constantly 
be learning and 
adapting, to cope 
with the new 
circumstances it 
presents you with.

TIP

10_ND139_US   10 24/11/08   16:26:50



11_ND139_CMYK   11 3/11/08   12:21:25

Analyzing your strengths and limitations  11

good enough for your current role, but will they suffice 
in the future? Try to identify the role that best fits with 
your ambitions, and ask yourself what skills you’ll 
need to fit that role. Published job descriptions and 
job advertisements provide a good guide to what 
employers are looking for. Set about gaining those 
skills through additional training, or by realigning your 
role with your current employer. 

Carrying out a SWOT analysis

A simple way to assess yourself is to carry out a SWOT 
analysis. List your strengths and weaknesses, and the 
opportunities open and threats to you in your current 
role, as in the example below. This provides a picture 
of the development you need to excel in your present 
situation, and the skills, knowledge, and experience 
you’ll need to acquire for your next role.

SWOT analysis for a Human Resources executive 

POSITIVE NEGATIVE

THREATS
• Company may outsource 

training
• Company may want all-round 

HR skills in the future

OPPORTUNITIES
• Set up my own training 

business
• Broaden my role to include 

recruitment

STRENGTHS
• Experience in training
• Presentation skills
• Good communicator
• Good knowledge of 

employment law

WEAKNESSES
• Poor understanding 

of recruitment systems
• No experience of disciplinary 

meetings
• Don’t like conflict

11_ND139_US   11 24/11/08   16:26:53



12_ND139_CMYK   12 3/11/08   15:40:43

Developing your brand
We have looked at the importance of how other people see you and of 
understanding yourself, your strengths and limitations, and your ambitions. 
Developing your brand* is about how you bring these together, use them 
to differentiate yourself from other people, and develop your career.

12  Knowing yourself

FOLLOW YOUR 
CUSTOMERS’ LEAD 
Match your personal 
style to that of your 
customers—it will 
help you create 
rapport with them.

TIP

**Brand — a unique 
and consistent set of 
values that underpins 
a product or service.

Giving the right impression

Just as a company builds its brand, you need to know 
what you stand for and how you want to project 
yourself to others, and make sure the messages you 
give out are consistent with that. This doesn’t mean 
you should try to be something you aren’t. That may 
work for a short time but it’s impossible to keep up 
over a long period. Your “brand” has to be something 
you are comfortable with. It should reflect your values 
and be uniquely yours. 

There are some aspects of the way you look, 
sound, and behave that are essential to your brand, 
wherever you are working. Paying attention to your 
appearance, whatever your style, being polite, and 
fulfilling your promises, for example, are all “musts.” 
Your brand needs to take into account your “target 
audience,” such as the organization you work for 
and the customers you work with. If you work for an 
old-fashioned firm of lawyers, for example, wearing 
the latest fashion in shorts and large hooped earrings 
probably won’t inspire your clients with confidence, 
but it may do if you work for a high-fashion retailer.

While appearance is important, how you behave 
becomes far more important as time progresses. If 
you look the part but fail to do what you have been 
asked or are bad-tempered and difficult, then no 
amount of image makeovers will help you succeed. 
The key to defining your brand is to pay attention 
to every element of the image you project.

12

12_ND139_US   12 24/11/08   16:26:59



13_ND139_CMYK   13 3/11/08   15:40:48

• Th
e 

way
 yo

u 
st

yle
 yo

ur
 h

air
—

alw
ay

s w
ell

 g
ro

omed
, 

but
 st

yle
 is

 a 
mat

te
r o

f t
as

te

•
Th

e 
cl

ot
he

s,
 s

ho
es

, a
nd

 je
w

el
ry

 y
ou

 

w
ea

r—
st

yl
e 

an
d 

co
lo

rs

• 
Th

e 
w

ay
 y

ou
 h

ol
d 

yo
ur

se
lf—

no
 h

un
ch

ed
 sh

ou
ld

er
s

LO
O

K
IN

G
TH

E 
PA

RT

• T
he w

ay
 yo

u m
ove

—with
 a 

purpose

• The appearance of y
our h

ands a
nd nails—

clean at all 

tim
es a

nd nail p
olish

 appropriate to
 your si

tuation

SOUNDING THE PART

• The tone of your voice—lower-pitched 

voices carry more weight

• The pace of your speech—slow enough to sound purposeful but not hesitant• The words you choose—short, active, and 

positive, or longer and more descriptive?
• The expression in your voice—smiling

makes you sound approachable and friendly

• Shaking hands firmly, but not squeezing too hard

 • Saying thank you

ACTING THE PART

•  Returning phone calls or emails within a reasonable time

• Respecting other people’s view
s

•
G

iving other people the credit due to them

•
D

oing w
hat you have prom

ised to do

• Standing your ground w
hen necessary

What
defines
your
brand?

13_ND139_US   13 24/11/08   16:27:01



14_ND139_CMYK   14 24/10/08   11:47:18

Planning the future
There is a saying that “all plans are useless, but planning is vital.” Plans 
are useless as they become out of date very quickly. But without the 
process of planning, you won’t prepare for the future. You need to plan, 
but don’t stick to your plans so rigidly that you miss opportunities.

14  Knowing yourself

Knowing where you’re going

Life is unpredictable, so why plan? First, all of the 
things you want to achieve in your life require effort 
and preparation. You need to ensure you acquire the 
qualifications and experience that will allow you to 
progress in your chosen career, and to do that, you 
need a plan. Having a plan gives you a framework 
against which to measure your progress. Have you 
achieved what you set out to do? If not, why not? 
What can you learn from your successes and failures? 
A plan also provides a reference against which you 
can judge new opportunities. How much will this 
opportunity contribute to achieving your goals? If it 
doesn’t, why do you want to do it? Is it a distraction 
or have your goals and plan changed?

    IN FOCUS... WHAT’S ON YOUR RÉSUMÉ?
One good way to plan the future is to 
create a version of your résumé three, 
five, and ten years in the future. What 
qualifications would appear? What job 
titles would you have? Which 
companies would you have worked 
for? What experience would you have 
gained in each of the roles you have 
undertaken? If you don’t know what 
to put on the résumé, why not look 
in the papers or on the Internet for 

job advertisements. They will tell 
you what people are looking for when 
filling these roles today. Although this 
won’t change dramatically, certain 
aspects, such as qualifications, 
computer literacy, and international 
experience, will be more in demand. 
So by looking at the job requirements 
today and thinking about the future, 
you should be able to construct an 
outline future résumé to work toward.

14_ND139_US   14 24/11/08   16:27:09



!

15_ND139_CMYK   15 24/10/08   11:47:20

Planning the future  15

FAST TRACK

Defining key measurable goals that 
logically lead to achieving your vision  

Setting goals that are believable 
and achievable

Always using your plan when making 
big real-life decisions

OFF TRACK

Relying on chance rather than your 
own efforts

Choosing goals with unattainable 
qualifiers (e.g. needing to be born 
in a certain country if you weren’t)

Reviewing and revising your plan 
infrequently

HAVING AN EFFECTIVE FUTURE PLAN

Creating a plan

A good plan needs to include four 
key elements:
• A vision statement that describes 
where you want to be
• A set of objectives that, if 
achieved, will lead you to the vision
• A “success map” showing how 
these objectives link together
• An indicator describing what 
success will look like at each stage.

Think first about your vision of 
the future: is it all about a single 
goal, such as becoming president 
of a multinational company, or 
is it about a lifestyle, such as 
being a wealthy and respected 
partner in a law firm? Use some 
of the exercises described over 
the previous pages to help you 
to think about your vision. Next, 

write your vision down in a vision 
statement. This should not be 
longer than a paragraph, but 
needs to contain all the attributes 
that are important to you. Spend 
time on this; it is the important first 
step in planning your future.

Developing a vision

Once you have a clear idea of your 
overall vision for the future, break 
it down into its main constituent 
parts. Do this by creating a set of 
top-level objectives you will need 
to achieve to reach your vision. 
Between two and five objectives 
should suffice, with each objective 
relating to a major theme in your 
vision. These objectives will form 
the top level of your success map.

15_ND139_US   15 24/11/08   16:27:11



?

16_ND139_CMYK   16 31/10/08   14:08:32

1616  Knowing yourself

Creating a success 
map for your future

A success map is a useful tool for 
thinking through the key actions 
you need to take to achieve your 
goals and for representing these 
in a single picture. 
• To create your success map start 
from the top—your ultimate goal. 
Write this at the top of your map.
• Think about how you will achieve 
this goal. For example, imagine 
your vision is to become sales 
director for a major pharmaceutical 
company. To achieve this goal, you 
will need to have been a regional 
sales manager for three to five 
years, to have handled some major 
clients within your portfolio, and to 
have gained a professional sales 
qualification. These objectives 
become the second-level goals 
on your success map. 
• Next, ask yourself how to achieve 
these objectives, and fill in the next 
level of your map. 
• At all stages, use arrows to 
connect later objectives that are 
dependent on you having first 
achieved earlier objectives.
• To check that your success map 
is complete and follows a logical 
progression, work up from the 
bottom. For each objective, ask 
“Why am I doing this?”—the 
answer should be to obtain 
the objective above. 

Handle large 
accounts and 
have major 

clients within 
my portfolio

Raise my 
profile within 
the company 

Spend a year 
in brand 

marketing

    ASK YOURSELF... 
AM I ON TRACK TO 
REACH MY GOAL?
Create an indicator of success for 
each of the objectives in your 
success map by asking yourself:
• Why is it important?
• Where does it link into my 

success map?
• What is to be achieved and 

by when?
• How will I measure this?
• How often should I reflect 

on progress?
• What should I do if the objective 

is not being met?

16_ND139_US   16 24/11/08   16:27:13



17_ND139_CMYK   17 31/10/08   14:08:37

Success map for an 
aspiring sales director

ACHIEVE
PROMOTION

TO THE LEVEL 
OF NATIONAL 

SALES
DIRECTOR

Obtain
the relevant 
professional 

sales
qualification

Spend three 
to five years 
as regional 

sales manager 

Spend five 
years as 
a sales 

executive

Develop an 
excellent

sales record

Pass the 
Institute’s 

exams

Attend
the Sales 

Management 
program

17_ND139_US   17 27/11/08   15:50:04



18_ND139_CMYK   18 31/10/08   14:08:43

Chapter 2

Improving your skills
Think of your portfolio of skills as your toolkit. Just like a 
good set of tools, once you have acquired your skills, they 
will always stay with you—as long as you maintain them. 
From time to time you will need to add new tools to your 
kit as the requirements of your job change or evolve, and 
as new ways of doing things emerge.

Managing your time
While you can raise additional finance for your business, employ more 
people, and buy more machinery, there will only ever be 24 hours in 
a day. Time is one of the few commodities you cannot buy, but there 
are many techniques to help you use your time more effectively.  

Tracking your time

Before you can start actively managing your time, you 
need to find out how you spend it. Rather than just 
guessing, measure and record your time expenditure 
over a period of at least a week in a time log. When 
you have completed the analysis, consider if the 
way you spend time reflects your key objectives. For 
example, you may find that you spend five percent 
of your time visiting customers. Is this activity one that 
delivers key results (because it generates sales)? If it 
is, you need to consider whether you would be more 
effective by spending more time on this activity. 

18_ND139_US   18 24/11/08   16:27:22



19_ND139_CMYK   19 31/10/08   14:08:46

Managing your time 19

Making time

Planning encourages you to think 
not just about the day ahead, but 
also the more distant future. It’s 
all too easy to put off big but 
necessary strategic projects, such 
as arranging training for your staff 
or creating a database of contacts, 
because you are immersed in 
day-to-day activity. Think about the 
longer-term projects you would 
like to implement in the next 
quarter. Break these tasks into 
manageable chunks, and estimate 
how much time it will take you to 
complete each chunk. 

Planning your day

Write an action plan setting out 
your activities for the day ahead. 
The best time to do this is at the 
beginning of the day, when you 
feel fresh. Build time into your 
plan for day-to-day duties and the 
work you need to do toward your 
longer-term projects. Failing to 
stick to an over-optimistic plan 
can be demotivating, so be 
realistic in your timings, allowing 
for interruptions and breaks. When 
writing your plan, prioritize your 
tasks objectively—it often helps 
to use a matrix to categorize tasks 
according to importance and 
urgency. Give priority to those that 
are both urgent and important 

HOW TO... 
SET UP A TIME LOG

As you work, record in the right-hand 
column the letter of the activity you have 

completed in the last 15 minutes.

Split your day into 15-minute segments; 
enter these periods in the first column.

Keep a sheet of paper on your desk, 
divided into two columns.

Assign a code or letter to each of these 
categories (e.g. emails = E, thinking = T).

At the end of the week, analyze how you 
have spent your time and draw a pie 
chart to show where your time goes.

Categorize your tasks, e.g. answering 
emails, writing reports, planning, 

thinking, visiting clients, travelling.

(for example, producing up-to-
date figures for the next day’s sales 
meeting). Tasks that are important 
but not urgent (such as completing 
segments of your large projects) 
take second priority. Tasks that are 
not important but urgent (such as 
dealing with someone else’s 
request for information) take third 
priority, and those that are neither 
important nor urgent should be 
delegated or not done at all.

19_ND139_US   19 24/11/08   16:27:24



20_ND139_CMYK   20 24/10/08   11:27:37

Structuring your day 

To make the most of every work day, get to know the 
times of day when you are most effective and creative. 
If you are a “morning“ person, plan to tackle your 
creative tasks—such as writing proposals or reports—
and your challenging tasks, such as talking to a 
difficult client, in the morning. Take on routine tasks 
in the afternoon. If you are an “afternoon” person, 
do your routine tasks first, but make sure that you 
don’t get hooked into doing them all day.

Working effectively

To help you work quickly and effectively, keep your 
desk clean and ensure frequently used items are 
readily to hand. The same goes for information you 
use regularly. Set up favorites for websites; keep a list 
of who knows what, and of key phone numbers; and 
use an old-fashioned card index for storing nuggets 
of information you refer to often. 

Build thinking time into your schedule: travel is 
often considered to be a time-waster, but it can also 
provide just the change of pace and scenery you 
need to do some creative thinking. 

Dealing with interruptions

Make sure the working day is under your control 
by eliminating interruptions at key times. If you are 
working on a report that requires concentration, 
divert your phone or put it on voicemail; set aside 
15 minutes every so often to collect messages and 
return calls. Let people know you will be unavailable 
between certain times. If someone drops in to talk 
to you, tell them you are working to a deadline and 
avoid making eye contact—they will get the message.

BE DISCIPLINED
Try to deal with 
paperwork only 
once. Mark a red dot 
on a document each 
time you pick it up; 
attempt to minimize 
the number of red 
dots on your 
paperwork—the 
discipline will slowly 
work its way into all 
your processes.

TIP

20  Improving your skills

20_ND139_US   20 24/11/08   16:27:26



21_ND139_CMYK   21 24/10/08   11:27:46

21

Telephone calls
• Prepare everything 

you want to say 
before you call. 

• Talking on the 
telephone helps to 
build relationships, 
but sometimes 
emailing instead 
avoids distraction.

• If someone calls you 
and you’re short of 
time, tell them you 
will call them back at 
a specific time. Be 
sure always to follow 
up on your promise. 

Emails
• Streamline your use 

of email by checking 
for new messages 
and responding to 
them only at certain 
times of the day.

• Use color to 
highlight important 
or urgent emails.

• Target emails: avoid 
copying in people 
you don’t need to, 
and ask others 
to do the same.

• Clear out your email 
inbox regularly.

Working quickly
• Make your decision 

and don’t keep 
thinking about 
it afterward.

• Balance time with 
quality control; 
a report may be 
excellent, but if it’s 
too late it may be 
of no use.

• Concentrate on 
what you’re doing 
at a particular time, 
and don’t let your 
thoughts flit from 
one thing to another.

Streamlining your activities

Managing your time 21

21_ND139_US   21 24/11/08   16:27:28



?

22_ND139_CMYK_001   22 24/10/08   11:27:58

Participating in meetings
It’s easy to forget the importance of meetings. This is where decisions 
are made that could affect your work and your future, where relationships 
are built, and where you have an opportunity to make an impression on 
others, make your views heard, and find out what others think.  

22  Improving your skills

Making your mark

Preparation is essential to ensure you make the most 
of your opportunity. Read any material in advance 
and note down issues you need to clarify and points 
you want to make. For important discussions, you 
may want to sound out other people’s opinions to 
help you form your own view and get an idea of who 
will support your thinking. 

When you arrive at a meeting try to sit near people 
who are likely to support your views, and ideally in the 
middle rather than at the end of the group. During 
the meeting, it is very important to find opportunities 
to speak. If you are nervous about making your own 

    ASK YOURSELF... 
AM I PARTICIPATING 
WELL IN MEETINGS?
• Do I speak clearly and loudly 

enough to be heard? 
• Do I look at everyone as I make 

my point?
• Do I contribute to the meeting 

early on? 
• Do I support others? 
• Do I listen to what is being said?
• Do I interrupt others only when 

it is necessary?

points, get used to hearing your 
voice by making short remarks in 
support of others. A clear, firm: 
“I agree with that point” will get 
you noticed. You can also ask 
questions for clarification, which 
will make you sound interested. 
Try drafting some points to make 
in advance, and introduce them 
early in the discussion, but make 
sure that you do so in the context 
of the discussion. Be careful, too, 
that you don’t speak too much: 
it’s better to be known as someone 
who makes good points than as 
someone who speaks all the time.

MAKE YOURSELF 
HEARD
Have the first words 
of what you want to 
say in your mind; wait 
for a pause, then say 
those words clearly. 
Pause, then carry 
on with the rest. 

TIP

22_ND139_US   22 24/11/08   16:27:35



23_ND139_CMYK_001   23 24/10/08   11:28:00

Planning the future  23Participating in meetings 23

Taking minutes

Minutes should be produced for all meetings, even 
if they are just simple notes of who agreed to do 
what. For regular meetings, such as staff meetings 
or committee meetings, it can be useful if they take 
a formal style, because this helps to reinforce the 
importance of the meeting. 

If you are the minute-taker, clarify what form the 
minutes should take with the chairperson. For some 
meetings it’s important to know who said what. In that 
case you may need name-tags for attendees. For 
most meetings, however, the key point is to record 
actions, who is taking them, and when they must be 
completed. If the chairperson doesn’t summarize what 
has been agreed at the end of each agenda item, 
seek clarification. Produce the minutes as soon as 
possible after the meeting, when the discussion is 
fresh in your mind. Keep them as succinct as possible 
without detracting from the record of what was agreed. 

    CHECKLIST GENERATING FORMAL 
MINUTES OF A MEETING

• Have you stated the “title” of the meeting, where it took place, 
and when? 

• Have you listed the people who were present at the meeting, 
and those who apologized for their absence?

• Have you agreed and noted that the minutes of the last meeting 
were an accurate record of what happened? 

• Have you given a description of any additional discussion points 
that arose from the minutes of the last meeting? 

• Have you detailed each agenda point, describing what was 
discussed and what decisions were made? 

• Have you highlighted the action points, and stated who will be 
completing each task and by when? 

YES          NO

23_ND139_US   23 24/11/08   16:27:38



24_ND139_CMYK   24 3/11/08   12:21:44

Chairing a meeting
Chairing a meeting is an excellent way to gain visibility. You don’t need 
to have expertise in the subject of the meeting, however you do have to 
develop a range of procedural skills. These range from the technical—
how to produce an agenda—to the diplomatic, such as how to keep the 
discussion moving and stop participants from speaking for too long.

24  Improving your skills

Calling a meeting

People often complain about how many meetings they 
have to attend. At a time when few of us have time to 
spare, going to a meeting that results in no action is 
just a waste of time. So before you call a meeting, ask 
yourself: is this meeting necessary or can it be done by 
another means, such as by email or a conference call 
perhaps? If you do decide that a meeting is necessary, 
next consider who should attend. This will obviously 
depend on the purpose of the meeting. If you are 
briefing employees about changes that are to be 
made to your department’s structure, for example, 
then it’s essential that everyone attends. If you want 
views on how the structure should change, on the other 
hand, you might want to invite just a few key people. 
Once you have decided who should attend, send out 

notices of the date and place in plenty 
of time. Give an indication of how long 

the meeting will take, to help your 
invitees plan their time.

24_ND139_US   24 24/11/08   16:27:44



25_ND139_CMYK   25 3/11/08   12:21:48

Chairing a meeting 25

Setting the agenda

An agenda is essential to ensure 
that your meeting has a focus and 
to enable participants to prepare 
beforehand. How you structure it 
will have a major impact on the 
success of the meeting. The best 
plan is to word the agenda so that 
the type of treatment necessary 
for each item is clear. “To discuss” 
means an open debate of the 
issues. “To note” means no real 
discussion unless there is a point 
someone is desperate to raise. The 
timings you allot to each item and 
where you place it on the agenda 
will give participants an idea of 
the importance of that subject. 
For regular meetings it’s a good 
idea to ask participants if there 
is anything they want to add to 
the agenda or whether there is 
anything they want to raise under 
“any other business.”

Running the meeting

The role of the chairperson is to 
ensure the meeting achieves its 
aims. There are a number of key 
techniques for doing this. One 
of the main characteristics of a 
successful chairperson is being able 
to make everyone feel they have 
been able to air their views, that 
their opinion has been valued, and 
that they have achieved something.

HOW TO... 
RUN THE MEETING

At the end of the meeting, remind 
everyone what has to be achieved and 

summarize what has been agreed, 
to help the minute-taker.

Keep to time, but allow sufficient airing 
of the issues.

If someone is dominating the discussion, 
politely say “Thank you. That was useful 
and I think we’ve understood your point. 

I see Joe has something to add.”

Let each person speak, but move the 
conversation on to the next person 

when they have had their say.   

Ensure there is someone to take the 
minutes and let them know the format 

you want the minutes to follow.

Try to bring quieter people into the 
conversation. If you think someone may 
have something to contribute, ask them 
directly if they would like to add anything.

25_ND139_US   25 24/11/08   16:27:46



26_ND139_CMYK   26 3/11/08   12:22:11

Negotiating
Negotiating is all about bargaining to reach a mutually agreeable 
outcome. It is a skill that will give you an enduring advantage, not just at 
work, but in almost every aspect of your life. The keys to success in any 
negotiation are having clear objectives and being thoroughly prepared.

Knowing your ideal 

A negotiation involves two (or more) parties, who 
have different needs, agreeing to compromise in 
order for something to happen. Preparation is vital: 
start by formulating a clear understanding of what you 
want to achieve, what you are prepared to concede, 
and how you will go about the process. Think about 
what you want the outcome of the negotiation to be, 
discussing and agreeing it with others where 
necessary. Break down your thoughts into three areas: 
• The must-haves: these are the essential aspects of 
the deal—if they are not available, you will walk away.
• The ideal: this describes your perfect deal and 
defines all the elements that contribute to it.
• The give-aways: these are the aspects of the deal 
that you would be prepared to trade for must-haves 
or ideal components. 

26  Improving your skills 

    IN FOCUS... NEGOTIATING
YOURSELF A BETTER SALARY
The best time to negotiate your 
salary is before you accept a job. 
Your prospective employer has 
invested money in recruitment 
advertising, or consultants, and taken 
time selecting you. You are in a strong 
position until you accept, especially if 

you have received other job offers too. 
In these situations push for what you 
really think you’re worth. Remember 
that every subsequent pay raise will 
be based on that initial agreement, 
so getting it right will influence your 
salary for many years to come.

26_ND139_US   26 24/11/08   16:27:53



2

4 5

6 7 8

31

27_ND139_CMYK   27 14/11/08   12:47:13

Strategies
for successful 
negotiation

SUMMARIZE AS 
YOU GO ALONG

At each stage, restate 
what has been 
discussed: “So,
we have agreed 

that…”

OFFER TRADES
Propose trades with 
the other party: “If 

you could see your way 
to do this, we might 
be able to pay cash 

in advance.”

DON’T
BE FOOLED

If something looks too 
good to be true, it 

probably is—don’t be 
taken in by slick 

sales patter. 

MAKE
YOUR OFFER

When you have 
reached a position, 
make a clear offer 
and wait for a clear 

response. 

DON’T MOVE
TOO SOON

Make sure that 
everything is on the 

table before you 
decide to make 

an offer. 

TIME IT RIGHT
Start negotiating only 
when you are ready to 
do a deal. Don’t begin 

the process on a 
fact-finding trip, 

for example. 

TEST OUT YOUR 
TECHNIQUE
Practice your 

negotiating technique 
in situations where the 

outcome is not too 
significant.

LOOK FROM THE 
OTHER SIDE

Make a list of what you 
think the other side see 

as their must-haves, 
ideals, and give- 

aways.

27_ND139_US   27 24/11/08   16:27:55



!

28_ND139_CMYK   28 24/10/08   11:29:17

Being prepared 

Before you start any negotiation, it is crucial that you 
understand what else is on offer. Before you attempt 
to buy a car, for example, you need to have visited 
other showrooms to see what is available and for how 
much, and to have looked at the road-test report, price 
guides, and reviews. You also need to understand 
what you are buying. When you buy a cell phone, 
the price may seem very reasonable, but you may 
be locked into a 12- or 18-month contract. So, unpack 
the product or service and understand all the aspects.

Such analysis helps in two ways. First, it helps you 
to identify your “must-haves,” “ideals,” and “give-
aways.” Second, it gives you negotiating power. If 
you can drop information about competitors into the 
negotiation, it forces the other party to respond in 
some way, giving you an advantage.

BE CLEAR
Make sure that you  
clarify all statements 
made by the other 
party. Ambiguity is 
the enemy of good 
negotiation.   

TIP

28  Improving your skills 

FAST TRACK

Stating your requirements clearly 
so the other party understands 
your position 

Being patient and accepting that 
negotiations take time 

Demonstrating empathy with the 
other party

Ending positively, even if you don’t 
get exactly what you want

OFF TRACK

Neglecting your preparation—if you 
don’t plan you won’t succeed 

Giving way on a point you know 
you can’t concede 

Becoming confrontational, 
or showing aggression 

Continuing to negotiate after 
the deal is agreed

NEGOTIATING SUCCESSFULLY

28_ND139_US   28 24/11/08   16:27:57



29_ND139_CMYK   29 24/10/08   11:29:19

Negotiating 29

CASE STUDY

Renegotiating terms 
The managing director of a window 
manufacturer was introduced to a 
potential new customer, a small company 
wanting to buy window frames. A deal 
was negotiated based on payment with 
order, so there was no credit risk. The 
sales manager and MD had a good 
feeling about the new customer. They 
received the order for the end of the 
week and put it into manufacture early 
to make sure it was ready for a Friday 
collection. But on Thursday night, the 
sales manager received a call from the 
customer saying they had hit a problem 

with their finance company, which had 
delayed the release of the money. Could 
they put back the order a week? 

The windows had already been made, 
and could not be sold elsewhere. There 
was little to be lost and much to be 
gained by allowing the customer to 
have credit on this order. If they were 
dishonest, it would be better to find out 
sooner rather than later, but if things 
were as they said, the relationship would 
be strengthened. The customers were 
as good as their word and paid a week 
later. The trust created by this one act 
resulted in a flow of future orders. 

Doing the deal

Nearly every major negotiation 
requires a meeting. When you 
enter a negotiation meeting, you 
will have your objectives, but be 
prepared to modify your stance 
in the ebb and flow of the 
bargaining. As the discussion 
progresses, the other party will 
give you clues that indicate their 
position. For example, if the other 
person’s tone becomes more 
reflective, they may be about to 
concede a point, so ease off to give 
them the time and space to make 
the step. 

Look out for body language that 
reveals what the other person is 
thinking. If the other person leans 
away from you, for example, it may 
indicate that they are uninterested, 

or are demonstrating their superior 
position: try to engage them more, 
without being confrontational. 
If there is more than one negotiator 
present, keep a close eye on the 
person who is not speaking. 
Directing some of your questions to 
them may open up other avenues. 

Once you have reached a 
position, offer it to the other side 
clearly and unambiguously. Wait 
in silence until they respond. 
They may ask for clarification or 
negotiate on a small issue, but 
if they raise a whole new issue, 
something is amiss: ask for an 
adjournment and reconsider the 
deal from scratch. When the deal is  
agreed, don’t go back on it except 
under exceptional circumstances. 
People won’t trust you again if you 
just change your mind. 

29_ND139_US   29 24/11/08   16:27:59



!

30_ND139_CMYK   30 24/10/08   11:29:27

Dealing with difficult people
A difficult person could be someone who is genuinely obstructive or just 
an individual who sees the world differently from you. In either case, to 
manage difficult behavior, you first need to gain an understanding of the 
person, and then employ a set of tactics to manage the situation.

Planning for resolution 

You can’t change a difficult person by being difficult 
yourself. You have to set a target for the situation or 
relationship you wish to achieve, and then create a 
strategy to reach that goal. The approach you take will 
depend on the situation, the person, and the type of 
behavior. Call a meeting with the difficult individual in 
a place where you won’t be disturbed. Prepare what 
you want to say and how you will say it. Tell them how 
you see the problem, logically and without emotion. 
Ask them to tell you how they see it and don’t interrupt, 
even if you disagree with their view. Ask them if they 
have solutions and, finally, add some ways in which 
you think the problems might be resolved.

30  Improving your skills

ACT EARLY 
Tackle difficult 
behavior as soon as 
it becomes evident—
the longer you leave 
it, the harder it 
becomes to cope 
with, and it may 
affect other members 
of the team.  

TIP

FAST TRACK

Letting the person speak 

Putting your case calmly 

Standing your ground

Breathing slowly and deeply

OFF TRACK

Interrupting

Getting over-emotional 

Becoming argumentative

Taking it personally

CONDUCTING A MEETING

30_ND139_US   30 24/11/08   16:28:06



31_ND139_CMYK   31 24/10/08   11:29:29

Dealing with difficult people 31

TYPE OF BEHAVIOR

Negative
Complains
and disagrees 
with everything 

Unresponsive
Uses silence as an 
offensive weapon 

Overpowering
Uses anger as an 
offensive weapon

Wants to “go it alone”
Doesn’t see themself 
as part of the team

Shows enthusiasm 
but few results
Underachieves
repeatedly

COPING STRATEGY

• Keep positive—avoid being dragged down to their level
• Point out earlier instances where your suggestion has worked
• Put their “trouble-spotting” talents to good 

use on a project of their own 

• Allow silences, rather than filling gaps in the conversation
• Get them to talk by asking open questions to which they 

can’t answer just “yes” or “no” 
• If you can’t get them talking, call the meeting to a halt. 

Explain that nothing is being achieved and propose another 
meeting or course of action. Ask them to consider how the 
situation might be resolved

• Let them express their anger
• Try to empathize  
• When they have calmed down, find the real cause and 

possible solutions

• Tell them how they are seen by other team members
• Explain what team membership requires 
• Point out how their strengths can help the team

• Without dampening their enthusiasm, ask why something 
hasn’t been completed

• Help them understand how to get things done 
• Restrict their workload

STRATEGIES FOR DIFFICULT BEHAVIORS

Facing up to conflict 

Truly difficult people are difficult with everyone. Few 
will fail to notice their behavior, so it is important to 
face any conflict rather that allowing it to fester and 
affect the whole team. It is important to keep in mind 
that you need to act and not let the conflict affect 
you deeply. If the other person becomes threatening 
or abusive, walk away with dignity, saying you will 
consider the situation and get back to them. After a
difficult meeting or telephone call, go somewhere quiet 
to stretch, move about, and get rid of your tension. 

31_ND139_US   31 24/11/08   16:28:08



?

32_ND139_CMYK   32 31/10/08   14:09:07

Presenting
It is wholly possible to become successful and achieve high performance 
without being good at speaking in public. However, presentations give 
you an unrivaled opportunity to shine and, most of all, be visible within 
your organization. There are two aspects to learning how to present well:  
the psychological side, overcoming your fear; and the process side, 
learning the techniques to do it well. 

Being prepared 

Successful speakers make delivering a presentation 
look effortless. In fact, the opposite is true: the key to
speaking well is all about exhaustive preparation and 
practice. You need to get the content right, plan how 
to deliver it, and then practice your delivery until you 
are confident in what you are saying. Before you start 
to plan the content in detail, make sure that you know: 
• Who your audience are and what they need from 
you—how much background information will they 
need to understand what you have to say?
• How much time you have for your talk—does this 
include question time?
• What audio-visual equipment is available—can you 
use a digital presentation?

32  Improving your skills 

    ASK YOURSELF... 
ABOUT USING VISUALS
• Do your visuals—slides, photographs, or props—

add value to your words? 
• Are your slides clean, clutter free, and consistent 

in typeface?
• Do your slides include too much data? 
• Do you have too many slides? As a general rule, 

aim for no more than one or two slides per minute.

LEARN FROM 
THE GREATS 
Take every 
opportunity to listen 
to the speeches of 
the great orators. 
Concentrate on their 
delivery. Notice how 
they grab your 
attention, how they 
use silence to give 
emphasis, and 
how they vary the 
tone and pace of 
their speech.

TIP

32_ND139_US   32 24/11/08   16:28:15



1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

33_ND139_CMYK   33 31/10/08   14:09:10

Planning your presentation

SET OBJECTIVES
Decide what your 
objectives are—what 
do you want the 
audience to take 
away with them?

PLAN THE 
INTRODUCTION
Describe what you 
will be covering in 
the presentation, 
setting the scene 
and preparing your 
audience for what 
is to come. 

PLAN TRANSITIONS
Plan how you will 
“signpost” the start 
of each section—this 
helps your listeners 
concentrate and 
remember what 
you have said.

MAKE NOTES
Jot down notes 
for each section, 
keeping detail brief 
and only focusing 
on the key issues.

SET THE STRUCTURE
Structure your talk 
in three sections: 
scene setting, the 
main content, and 
a summary.

WRITE THE 
SUMMARY
In the summary, 
briefly go over the 
main points that 
your talk has covered 
and emphasize any 
actions that need 
to be taken.

MAP OUT THE 
MAIN CONTENT
Be selective about 
what you include. 
It is better to make 
three or four key 
points than try to 
rush through too 
much information.

USE COLOR
Color code your 
notes to help you 
quickly identify the 
transitions between 
different sections.

SUMMARIZE
YOUR NOTES
Write out your 
presentation, using 
bullet points or short 
sentences, on small 
cards that are easy 
to handle.

33_ND139_US   33 24/11/08   16:28:17



34_ND139_CMYK   34 5/11/08   16:37:50

• Banish negative “what will 
happen if...” thoughts. If 
you have prepared well, you 
needn’t worry.

• Visit the venue ahead of time 
and familiarize yourself with the  
room you will present in.

• Stand at the podium and 
imagine the room full of 
people. Say a few words to get 
used to how your voice sounds.

34  Improving your skills 

Techniques to help calm your nerves
• Visualize yourself delivering your 

presentation confidently and the 
audience applauding.

• Use relaxation techniques to 
keep you calm as the time of 
your talk approaches. For 
example, think about each part 
of your body, from your feet 
upwards, and imagine you’re 
relaxing that part.

• Say to yourself: “I can do this!”

Practicing your delivery

Research has shown that your voice—how you say 
something—is better remembered than the words you 
use, so practice how you deliver your speech. Begin 
by standing up, both feet firmly on the floor. Don’t be 
too rigid and don’t hunch, because you will smother 
your voice. Move your head gently from 
side to side to help you relax. When you speak, 
imagine your voice reaching the very back of the 
room like a wave rolling onto a beach. Voice control 
isn’t just about projection: you need to add expression, 
depth, and resonance. Vary the pace of your speech 
to make it interesting. Cast your mind back to 
speakers you have heard who talk in a monotone—
it’s very difficult to concentrate on what they are 
saying without letting your mind wander. One of the 
best ways to practice putting expression and interest 
into your voice is to read children’s stories aloud. 

34_ND139_US   34 27/11/08   15:50:15



35_ND139_CMYK   35 5/11/08   16:37:52

Creating rapport

Giving a presentation is a two-way 
process. You may be the person at 
the front doing the talking, but the 
audience will be giving non-verbal 
feedback all the time. Try to catch 
the eyes of people around the 
room throughout the presentation. 
Smile occasionally during your talk, 
but don’t adopt a fixed grin.

Move around and use gestures if 
that feels natural for you. The more 
relaxed and natural you appear, 
the more rapport you will be able 
to create. Be careful not to move 
around too much, though, because 
it can make you seem nervous. 
If something does go wrong, such 

Presenting  35

• Picture a relaxing scene that you 
can call up if nerves threaten to 
get the better of you—practice 
this beforehand.

• When it is time for you to start, 
walk confidently to the podium 
and smile at the audience.

• Take a moment to put your 
papers down purposefully.

• Focus on what you are saying: 
it drowns out negative thoughts.

• Keep your feet firmly on the floor.
• Speak slowly and with purpose—

it is easy to speak too fast when 
you are nervous.

• Keep breathing! Occasionally 
take a slow, deep breath.

• If you feel an attack of nerves, 
pick a friendly face in the 
audience and smile at them.

• Remember that no one in the 
audience wants you to fail.

as your papers falling off the table 
or the bulb in the projector failing, 
take a deep breath. Unless they 
are very unusual people, your 
audience will empathize with you, 
because it’s something nearly 
everyone dreads. If it’s something 
you can remedy quickly, look at the 
audience, smile, and put the matter 
right. If it’s a more difficult problem 
like the projector bulb, look to the 
organizers, ask for their help, and 
carry on as best you can. You will 
be remembered for coping well.  

If you are interrupted, listen to 
the point being made and answer it 
briefly. Say you’ll deal with it later or 
will speak to that person afterward, 
then put it out of your mind.

35_ND139_US   35 24/11/08   16:28:21



36_ND139_CMYK   36 24/10/08   11:55:55

Chapter 3

Becoming more 
effective
There is a basic set of skills that can help you become more 
effective at everything you do. Like the oil in a machine, skills 
such as listening, decision-making, and communicating can 
help you work more smoothly and be more successful.

Reading and remembering
We are bombarded with information all day. The key to success is to 
be able to identify what is important and then remember it. Recalling 
an important fact can make the difference between success or failure 
in the heat of a negotiation or important meeting.

Reading rapidly

Reading a textbook is not the same as reading for 
pleasure. There is a process for reading a textbook. 
Start by reading the introduction. Then read the last 
chapter. At this point you should know what the book 
is about and how it’s structured, and can decide 
whether it’s worth reading the rest. If you think it 
is worth reading, turn the pages first, looking at the 
headings and diagrams; you will be surprised by how 
much you learn. Once you have done your initial 
review, leave a gap before you read the book as 
a whole—this greatly reinforces learning. 

36_ND139_US   36 24/11/08   16:28:27



37_ND139_CMYK   37 24/10/08   11:55:57

Reading and remembering  37

    IN FOCUS... REMEMBERING NAMES
Most people worry about 
remembering the names of the 
people they meet. If you have 
difficulty, try the following: when you 
are introduced, always repeat the 
person’s name. While you are doing 
this, look into the individual’s face and 
identify a feature that reminds you of 

their names. Does Sr. Marrón have 
brown hair, or is his hair so startlingly 
different that you will remember his 
name? If there isn’t a feature that is 
memorable, try imagining the person 
acting their names—Julia Stokes the 
steam engine, for example, or Paul 
Parsons preaching a sermon.

Scanning the details

The faster you read, the more you 
will remember. If you practice long 
enough, you will be able to scan a 
document and remember enough 
to hold a conversation about it. 
Start by reading whole sentences 
in one go. To do this, focus your 
eyes on the sentence rather than 
on each individual word. Move to 
looking at paragraphs. Eventually 
you should be able to look at 
the page toward the top, in the 
middle, and finally at the bottom 
before you turn over. When you are 
learning, try scanning the whole 
document first. Then read it at your 
normal pace. Just scanning first 
will improve your understanding 
and memory. If you are late and 
unprepared for a meeting, try 
scanning your documents. You will 
be surprised how much you pick 
up. Even if it doesn’t work, you 
will be able to find the information 
you need much more quickly.

Using mind maps

A mind map is an effective way 
to record information in a succinct 
format that you can easily 
remember. To create a mind map 
that summarizes the content of a 
book you have read, for example, 
start by writing the subject of the 
book in the center of a sheet of 
paper. Then draw branches 
radiating from the subject that 
sum up the major themes of the 
book. Next, fill in smaller branches 
containing the sub-themes, 
and finally add detail to these 
sub-themes in the outer “twigs” 
of your mind map. Use pictures 
and color liberally, as they make 
your mind map more memorable 
and will increase your recall of the 
information. If you want to be sure 
that you will remember the content 
of your map, review it the day 
after you have drawn it, one week 
later, one month later, and finally 
one year later.

37_ND139_US   37 27/11/08   15:50:26



38_ND139_CMYK   38 24/10/08   11:30:41

Being creative
Many problems have simple solutions, but those are the problems that 
everyone can solve. Being creative enables you to solve, or contribute 
to solving, difficult problems. This will get you noticed. Some people 
appear naturally creative, but creative problem-solving is a skill that 
you can learn and hone through practice.

Finding creative solutions

Creativity comes from abandoning linear thought and 
making leaps of the imagination. All your brain needs 
is the stimulus to make these leaps. Brainstorming is 
one technique for helping do this. Getting a group 
of people together to throw out possible solutions 
without the constraint of evaluating the suggestions 
creates energy and sparks new ideas. Another 
technique is asking people to consider the 
problem from a different perspective, such as: 
“How will our customers see this?” or “What 
if we turn the question on its head?”

Practice being creative in your private 
life, and it will develop your ability to 
be creative at work. Stimulate your brain 
by taking a different route to work, 
completing crossword puzzles, learning 
a new language, taking an activity holiday, 
or finding a new experience.

38  Becoming more effective 

TIP

STIMULATE
CREATIVITY
Very few good ideas 
have been created 
by sitting alone at a 
desk. Change your 
scene, have a coffee 
and relax, or interact 
with others.

38_ND139_US   38 24/11/08   16:28:38



39_ND139_CMYK   39 24/10/08   11:31:13

Being creative  39

Asking the right questions

When you are faced with a problem, it is often the 
boundaries or rules that constrain your thinking. 
“We can’t do this because…” is a phrase that stifles 
creativity. Instead, asking the question: “What if this 
constraint wasn’t there?” will allow you to consider 
all the new options and benefits open to you, and can 
create a new world in your mind. You will often find the 
opportunities open to you when you remove a 
constraint are so great that it is worth the time and 
effort it takes to remove it. Did James Dyson ask the 
question “What if we don’t have a bag?” when he 
invented his revolutionary bagless vacuum cleaner? 
Did Trevor Baylis ask “What if there is no electricity?” 
when he invented his clockwork-powered radio?

Using benchmarking

Not every problem has to be solved again from 
scratch. Most problems have been solved before so 
all you have to do is find the solution. Benchmarking 
is a very useful tool for doing this. 

Benchmarking is about comparing processes. It is 
about weighing up the way your organization does 
something against the way that another organization 
performs the same function. Start by making sure that 
you understand your own processes. Who does what, 
when, how, and why? Just doing this will create ideas 
for improvement, but it also forms the basis for 
benchmarking: comparing your processes with those 
of your chosen benchmark subject. 

Who should you benchmark yourself against? 
Ideally, find an organization that is really good at the 
process you are trying to improve—for example, if you 
want to improve your delivery function, you might 
benchmark yourself against a company that is efficient 
at dealing with complex orders. 

USE PRESSURE
A tight deadline 
can increase your 
creativity. You will 
often find that with a 
short deadline you’ll 
come up with more 
alternatives and a 
better solution. 
However, it’s also 
true that if you have 
a complex problem, 
“sleeping on it” 
can help you find 
the answer.

TIP

39_ND139_US   39 24/11/08   16:28:40



40_ND139_CMYK   40 24/10/08   11:31:23

Being confident
Confidence is precious. It enables you to do what you want to do without 
constant fear of failure, or even despite fear on some occasions, and to 
maintain your sense of self-worth and not be dependent on what other 
people think. If you’re confident, you can take center stage when you 
want—you don’t always have to linger in the background. 

40  Becoming more effective

Thinking positive

The first step in building your confidence is to pay 
attention to what you’re thinking. Concentrate on 
your positive thoughts. It’s very easy to focus on the 
negative. You probably find that when you have been 

given feedback, at your appraisal 
perhaps, you concentrate solely on 
the one negative comment even 
though there were five positive 
comments. To help overcome this, 
build a bank of achievements and 
positive comments on which to 
draw. Sit down with a pen and 
paper, and answer the following 
simple questions:
• What have I achieved in the last 
year and in the last five years?
• What am I most proud of? What 
did it feel like when I did it?
• What am I good at? (create a list)
• What compliments have I 
received from others?
Concentrate solely on the positives 
of each situation, don’t let negative 
“but” thoughts creep in. Commit 
the answers to your “achievement 
bank” and draw on them in 
moments of doubt.

CASE STUDY

Drawing on experience
A young executive was given the 
authority by his boss, the group 
managing director, to negotiate the 
purchase of a company. This in itself 
was a daunting task, but, arriving at 
the meeting with a partner from the 
company’s lawyers as his only 
colleague, he was ushered into 
a room to find 11 people sitting 
opposite. The owners of the company 
he was buying were there, as were 
their accountants, tax advisors, 
and lawyers, and three merchant 
bankers. For an instant, he was totally 
overwhelmed. Then he remembered 
an industrial relations negotiating 
course he had attended a few years 
before. He recalled how he had 
handled that situation successfully, 
his confidence immediately 
returned, and he successfully 
negotiated the deal.

40_ND139_US   40 24/11/08   16:28:46



41_ND139_CMYK   41 24/10/08   11:31:25

Being confident 41

Managing thoughts

Most of us have a voice in our 
heads telling us to be careful and 
stopping us from doing things that 
would harm us. The same voice 
can also prevent us from doing 
new things and progressing: “If 
you do this, you’ll make a fool of 
yourself. Let someone else do it.” 
When you hear that voice, ask 
yourself: “What’s the worst that can 
happen if I do this?”, “How likely 
is that to happen?”, and “What’s 
the best that can happen?” In 
most cases you will find the good 
outweighs the bad, and you 
should go ahead. If not, at least 
you will have evaluated the risk 
logically and assessed whether 
it is one you are prepared to take.

Looking confident

It is also important to build 
confidence on the outside—how 
you appear to others. Even if you 
don’t feel it, “acting” confident 
can have an effect on both you 
and those around you. If you have 
a confident demeanor you will 
be treated like a confident person 
by others. This will reinforce your 
self-belief and help you to feel 
confident in yourself. 

All of us get into bad habits, 
whether it’s slumping in our seat, 
forgetting to acknowledge people 
when we meet them, or not taking 
care over our appearance. Take 
a moment to think about the 
image you portray—is it one of a 
confident and professional person?

    CHECKLIST APPEARING CONFIDENT

• Do I maintain good posture? (An upright posture, keeping your 
shoulders down and your neck relaxed, makes you look and 
sound confident.) 

• Do I control my breathing when I’m nervous? (Fast, shallow breaths 
make you light-headed and raise the pitch of your voice, betraying 
your lack of confidence.) 

•   Do I avoid closed body language, such as crossing my arms, and 
instead use open gestures and occupy the space around me as if 
I own it? 

• Do I sit comfortably rather than rigidly, avoiding jerky movements 
and fighting the urge to fidget? 

• Do I always dress neatly and appropriately and feel comfortable in 
what I wear? 

YES       NO

41_ND139_US   41 24/11/08   16:28:48



42_ND139_CMYK   42 24/10/08   11:31:39

Making decisions
The place that you have reached in your career or your personal life 
is the result of the decisions you have made. Every decision closes off 
some opportunities and opens others. Life is full of difficult choices 
and that is why making good decisions is essential.

42  Becoming more effective

Defining the process

Making big decisions isn’t simply about mulling 
over a few options. Big decisions require thought, 
information gathering, and the creation and 
evaluation of alternatives before the decision is finally 
taken. Timing is critical: you may sometimes be able 
to delay a major decision—although think carefully 
through the consequences if you do—but for many 
you will have to seize the moment. 

When faced with a major decision, use the process 
described here to give structure to your decision-
making. This will work for large personal decisions 
that you take yourself, but is even more important 
if you are working with others in making the decision.

Making group decisions

Group decision-making can be very powerful, as 
it creates ownership of the decision. Make sure that 
all involved understand the process you will use, and 
are aware of the input that is required at each stage. 
The decision will even be supported by those who 
disagree with the outcome, as long as the process 
by which you have made the decision is seen to be 
transparent and fair. However, you will have to abide 
by the outcome of the process. If you don’t, the 
decision will be seen as arbitrary and the team will 
be reluctant to be involved again.

Collect 
appropriate data.

Develop 
alternatives.

Make the 
decision.

Implement your 
decision.

Evaluate the 
alternatives.

Evaluate the 
outcome.

HOW TO... 
MAKE A 
DECISION

Establish 
evaluation criteria.

42_ND139_US   42 15/12/08   14:05:20



43_ND139_CMYK   43 24/10/08   11:31:40

Making decisions 43

Establishing criteria

There are two reasons to establish early on the criteria 
by which you will evaluate your decision. First, these 
criteria determine what information you need to 
collect to make the decision. Second, they make the 
decision process transparent. Everyone involved 
knows what the alternatives will be judged against.

In joint decisions, create and agree the evaluation 
criteria in a group. Your organization will have its 
own criteria, so make sure these are included on the 
list. If the result is a long list, get the group to agree 
the most important criteria for making the decision.

In business, the evaluation criteria are often hard 
numbers—to do something for the least cost, for 
example, or to make the most profit. In your personal 
life, the criteria are usually more subjective—the 
relative size of the property you are buying, or the 
desirability of its location. Often you need both types, 
which is why you need to use judgement. 

Finding alternatives

Decisions are usually choices between alternatives; so 
successful decision-making depends on identifying the 
best possible set of alternatives to evaluate. Search 
widely, but remember you can’t evaluate everything. 
You may need to be creative and on occasions “to 
think the unthinkable,” but don’t forget the obvious.

One alternative you should consider is doing 
nothing. This is not always easy, but may be a real 
alternative. At the very least it gives you a benchmark 
against which to compare the other possibilities. 
In some circumstances it may be possible to do two 
of the alternatives at the same time. This will require 
greater levels of evaluation than discussed here, 
but asking the question can sometimes overcome 
major dilemmas.

GO WITH 
THE FLOW
If your company 
culture is for 
decisions to be 
made by consensus, 
do that. If you act 
alone, you will 
not be supported 
and are likely to 
fail, regardless of 
whether the decision 
you made was 
correct or not.

TIP

43_ND139_US   43 24/11/08   16:28:57



44_ND139_CMYK   44 31/10/08   14:09:37

44  Becoming more effective

Decision-tree diagram for choosing 
between two houses

Annual
cost

$30,000

$18,000

$12,000

$50,000

$30,000

$20,000
  

House
purchase 
decision

Buy
house A: 
borrow
$300,000

Buy
house B: 
borrow
$500,000

Chance

20%

50%

30%

20%

50%

30%

Expected
cost

$6,000

$9,000

$3,600

$18,600

$10,000

$15,000

$6,000

$31,000

Interest 
rate

10%

6%

4%

House A total expected cost:

10%

6%

4 %

House B total expected cost:

Using decision trees

Creating a decision-tree diagram 
can help you weigh up a number 
of alternatives. For example, 
imagine you are considering 
buying a house and have found 
two options, one of which is 
more expensive than the other. 
To buy house A you will need to 
borrow $300,000; to buy house 
B $500,000. You are concerned 
about how much each of the 
houses will cost you to buy over 
the lifetime of your mortgage. 
To compare the two options, 
first consider what the interest 
rates are likely to be. For 
example, you may evaluate 
three possibilities: interest rates 

rising to 10 percent, staying at 
6 percent, and falling to 4 percent. 
Next estimate the percentage 
chance of each happening. 

Now create your decision tree. 
To calculate the expected cost, 
multiply the annual cost by the 
percentage chance for each interest 
rate and then total the costs. The 
expected annual cost for house A 
is $18,600 and $31,000 for house B. 

Use this information to evaluate 
your alternatives, but remember 
that this is the average expected 
cost. Averages very rarely happen, 
so you also need carefully to assess 
risk, for example, by asking 
yourself: “Can I afford the house if 
the interest rates are at 10 percent 
for a long period?” 

44_ND139_US   44 24/11/08   16:28:59



45_ND139_CMYK   45 31/10/08   14:09:39

Taking the decision

By the time you have created the 
evaluation criteria and evaluated 
the alternatives, the decision 
should be all but made for you. 
Remember, however, that after all 
of your calculations and analysis, 
you will have to make the decision 
based on your judgement of the 
situation. You will have to decide 
whether one factor is more 
important than another, and will 
choose to value some things 
above others. There is evidence 
to suggest that you can’t make 
decisions without making 
emotional choices such as these. 
Decision-making isn’t wholly 
rational, so be very careful about 
taking a decision that you are not 
comfortable with. Your emotions 
may be telling you something that 
the “rational” analysis has missed. 

Acting on your choice

Once the decision is made, 
communicate it to those who have 
been involved in the process and 
to those it will affect. Draw up an 
implementation plan and delegate 
authority to individuals who will be 
held responsible for implementing 
the decision. Appoint a project 
manager and a project sponsor 
to oversee the whole project 
where appropriate. 

Once the project or task has 
been completed, evaluate how it 
went. This isn’t a witch-hunt, but an 
opportunity to learn. Some of the 
best-performing companies 
regularly re-evaluate their projects 
to gain insight and learning for the 
future. You can even improve your 
personal decision-making ability 
by reflecting on what went well 
and what didn’t. 

    IN FOCUS... DEALING WITH RISK
All decisions contain risks. To assess 
the riskiness of your alternatives, ask:
• What is the best outcome 
I can contemplate?
• What is the most likely outcome?
• What is the worst outcome 
I can contemplate?
You can then estimate the probability 
of each outcome occurring and 
calculate the likely cost using a 
decision-tree diagram. However, 

regardless of the outcome of these 
calculations there are two further 
questions you need to ask:
• Can the project survive if the 
worst-case scenario happens?
• Am I prepared to risk that 
probability of failure?
Your choice may depend on your 
appetite for risk. Others may have 
a different view, so ensure everyone 
understands the risks involved.

Making decisions 45

45_ND139_US   45 24/11/08   16:29:01



?

46_ND139_CMYK   46 24/10/08   11:31:56

Saying “no”
Successful people know what they want and how they are going to 
get it, and say “no” when what they are being asked to do doesn’t 
fit in with their plans. Being successful is as much about what you 
decide not to do as what you decide to do. 

46  Becoming more effective

Maintaining a balance

We all have to keep a balance in our lives. You have to 
balance what your employer wants from you with what 
you get from your employer. The latter doesn’t only 
mean money, but also the training you receive, the 
experience you get, and the opportunities that 
working for the company opens up for your career.

You also have to balance your working life and your 
family life. If you want to get ahead, the company you 
work for will expect some commitment and flexibility, 
but don’t be a doormat. Decide how much time you 
will give to the company and how much you will keep 
for your family, and then stick to it consistently. There 
will be times when intensive effort is required and you 
may have to put in long hours, but if your employer 
doesn’t reciprocate, you should consider your position. 

    ASK YOURSELF... WHAT’S IN IT FOR ME?
• Am I doing this because I have to, or because I want to?
• If I have to do it, what will I get in return?
• If I have to do it, can I make the task more enjoyable, or develop the task 

to align more with my goals? 
• If I have to do it, what recognition will I receive?
• If I do this, is it helping me achieve my goals and ambitions?
• If I do this, is it giving me an experience that can go on my résumé?
• If I do it, how can I maximize the benefit?
• If I say no, what are the consequences?

STRIKE A 
BALANCE
Fight the urge to 
work long hours 
to try to impress 
your bosses. For 
a senior position, 
employers prefer 
a well-rounded 
individual to 
a workaholic.

TIP

STRIKE A 
BALANCE
Fight the urge to 
work long hours 
to try to impress 
your bosses. For 
a senior position, 
employers prefer 
a well-rounded 
individual to 
a workaholic.

TIP

46_ND139_US   46 24/11/08   16:29:07



47_ND139_CMYK   47 24/10/08   11:32:03

Getting it right

Use your judgement to assess when and how often 
it is appropriate to say no. It doesn’t look good if you 
are seen as someone who always says no, or who only 
says no to the difficult jobs, so make sure that you get 
the balance right. When saying no is appropriate, do 
so quickly and politely. 

You may sometimes find yourself in the situation 
where colleagues try to offload work on to you 
because they don’t want to do it themselves, and they 
see you as being accommodating enough to do their 
work for them. If this happens, think very carefully 
before you accept. Assess the situation: if there really 
is a crisis and you can help, then of course you should 
do so. However, if there are no good reasons and you 
feel the other person may make a habit of offloading 
their work, you should say no. Do this politely but 
firmly. Don’t make complicated excuses, just say 
something like: “I’m sorry, but I can’t help out this 
time. I have a heavy workload myself.”

THINK IT 
THROUGH
Think about the 
impact your decision 
to say no could have. 
For example, if your 
boss or a friend is 
in serious trouble, 
saying no to helping  
out could damage 
your relationship 
with them.

TIP

47_ND139_US   47 24/11/08   16:29:10



!

48_ND139_CMYK   48 24/10/08   11:32:12

Communicating successfully
Communication is about sharing and receiving information through 
a variety of channels, from formal presentation to general conversation, 
emails, reports, and letters. How you communicate, and the channel 
you use, say something about you—so take care! 

48  Becoming more effective

Knowing your audience

The first lesson in effective communication is to 
think about your audience: the person reading your 
email or report or listening on the other end of the 
telephone. Communication is a two-way process 
and your job is to make it easy for that person to 
understand and focus on what you are saying or 
writing. Think about their level of knowledge of 
the subject, whether they are likely to understand 
technical terms or jargon you may be using, and what 
is their particular interest in what you have to say. 

FAST TRACK

Keeping it concise but clear 

Keeping it short, but not abrupt 

Putting key information in 
attachments, not in the main body 
of the email

Reading your email carefully before 
pressing “send”

OFF TRACK

Using sloppy grammar 

Using too many abbreviations

Including so much detail that the 
email runs for several pages

Copying in others without thinking 
about the implications

COMPOSING AN EMAIL

48_ND139_US   48 24/11/08   16:29:17



49_ND139_CMYK   49 24/10/08   11:32:13

Communicating successfully 49

CHANNEL

Telephone
Best used for 
delivering good 
news or testing out 
an idea quickly

Face-to-face
meeting
Best used for 
influencing people; 
delivering bad news;
and discussing an 
important or sensitive 
matter or one that 
involves detail

Letter
Best used for lengthy 
and detailed 
information,
especially legal 
documents and
thank-you letters

Email
Best used for quick, 
short messages 
and urgent 
communication

Report
Best used for 
proposals and to 
make persuasive 
arguments where 
back-up evidence 
is required

ADVANTAGES

• You get an immediate 
response to your message

• You can test the reaction of 
the other person

• More personal than written 
communication, so helps 
build a relationship

• Personal contact helps 
to build relationships

• You will be able to gauge 
the reaction to your 
message by reading the 
body language of the 
other person

• You can present your case 
using more than just words, 
and so be sure to get your 
point across

• Provides a written record of 
your communication so may 
avoid dispute at a later date

• As fewer letters are sent 
now, it makes your message 
stand out

• Instant delivery of your 
message

• Quick to compose and 
to send

• You can get a quick 
response

• The formal structure helps in 
constructing arguments and 
presenting evidence for 
decision-making

• You can detail your thought 
processes and rationale

DISADVANTAGES

• No written record of your 
discussions

• You may be calling at the 
wrong time, and may get 
an ill-considered response

• Setting up and attending 
meetings is time consuming

• The person’s response to a 
negative message may be 
difficult to handle 

• Your message will take time 
to arrive

• You will not know whether your 
message has been read—or 
even delivered

• You cannot see the reaction 
of the recipient

• You cannot see the reaction 
of the recipient

• The “tone” of your message 
may be misinterpreted

• Ease of sending may mean 
insufficient thought is given 
to the composition of 
the message

• Much more time consuming 
to compile and write than 
other channels

• If it is too long, it may not be 
read thoroughly

CHOOSING THE RIGHT COMMUNICATION CHANNEL

49_ND139_US   49 24/11/08   16:29:19



50_ND139_CMYK   50 31/10/08   14:10:00

Getting your message right

HIT THE RIGHT LEVEL
Adjust your level of 
formality to match 
the individual, the 
organization, or the 
culture of the person you 
are communicating with.

KEEP IT SIMPLE
Use short words and 
uncomplicated sentence 
construction to aid 
comprehension—sending 
a clear message will give 
the reader a good 
impression of you.

BE CONCISE
Don’t put in unnecessary 
words—they will dilute 
your message and may 
confuse the reader. Use 
“when...”, for example, 
rather than “at a time 
when...”.

CHECK YOUR 
PUNCTUATION
Clear punctuation helps 
your reader understand 
what you have written, 
and is key to delivering 
a precise message. 

HIGHLIGHT
KEY POINTS
Use bullet points 
to help isolate 
important points 
for emphasis, but 
avoid using too 
many or they will 
lose their impact.

BE DIRECT
Use the active rather 
than the passive voice 
to deliver your message. 
For example, say: “Mr. 
Skoog took the machine 
away” rather than “The 
machine was taken away 
by Mr. Skoog.”

50_ND139_US   50 24/11/08   16:29:21



51_ND139_CMYK   51 31/10/08   14:10:10

Shaping the content

Whether you are composing an email, writing a letter, 
or just speaking to someone on the telephone, you 
should prepare what you are going to say and how 
you say it. For something relatively simple, this may 
just mean organizing your thoughts and thinking 
about the best way to express them. For a more 
complicated or sensitive matter it’s useful to jot down 
your ideas on a piece of paper and see how they link 
together, to help you to structure your message.

Always read what you have written in an email or 
letter, to check that it means what you want to say. 
For every message you write, ask yourself:
• Will the reader understand this?
• Have I captured their interest?
• Does this mean what I want it to mean, and have 
I got the tone right?
• Will this achieve the aim I want?
• Have I structured my thoughts in a logical way?
• Is it well laid out, concise, and jargon-free, and 
is the grammar correct?

Writing reports

A report is normally designed to present facts, figures, 
and recommendations for action. The structure, tone, 
and length will depend on the purpose. A report on 
a serious accident, for example, which may have legal 
ramifications, will have to be more thorough and 
detailed than, say, a recommendation to buy a 
particular model of printer. 

All the essentials of good communication apply to 
the writing of a report. Keep it concise, without losing 
meaning, make it understandable and interesting to 
the reader, and make sure it reflects what you want to 
say. If you have to present facts and figures, remember 
that visuals are often much clearer than words.

Communicating successfully 51

51_ND139_US   51 24/11/08   16:29:23



52_ND139_CMYK   52 5/11/08   16:37:59

Listening effectively
Many people can talk, but few listen well. If you are good at hearing 
what others miss, it gives you a distinct advantage. Good listeners 
are also better at building rapport with others, so listening effectively 
is a good skill to develop and practice.

52  Becoming more effective

Being a good listener

Listening is not the same as hearing. You can hear 
something but not take it in or respond to it. The 
words are just flowing over you. When you are 
truly listening, the person talking to you knows you 
are listening and will appreciate it. Listening requires 
concentration and you won’t be able to concentrate 
if you are busy thinking about what you are going to 
say next. Be in the present. If you are really listening 
you will find your next words come intuitively.

Listen to what the speaker is saying, not just what 
you are hearing. Think about what the tone and 
inflection in the voice tells you about what’s behind 

the words. Are they congruent? If not, what is 
not being said? Their body language 

is important too and you will 
probably pick this up 
subconsciously. Does the 
speaker’s body language 

match their words?
As you listen, make sure that 

you understand what the speaker is saying.  
Summarize your understanding and, if 

necessary, ask the speaker to repeat 
what they have said, or ask for 
clarification if you are unsure. Never 
pretend to understand if you don’t. 

Finally, make sure that you end 
the encounter on the right note. 

52_ND139_US   52 24/11/08   16:29:30



53_ND139_CMYK   53 24/10/08   12:22:18

Listening effectively  53

If you need to take further action as a result of your 
conversation, summarize what you have heard and 
then discuss the action you are going to take. Make 
a note of what is going to happen, ideally in your 
colleagues’ presence. This will emphasize the 
importance of what has been discussed and decided. 
Always make a note of important points even if this 
has to be after the meeting. 

Giving advice

There will be times when you get the impression that 
a conversation is actually a request for advice. Be wary 
of this. It’s better to be asked for advice than to offer 
it unsolicited. If you really feel you have something 
important to contribute, ask the person if they want 
your advice, but be prepared for them to say no. 
Alternatively, give advice by telling a personal story of 
how you dealt with something similar. Do this carefully, 
however—no two circumstances are identical.

There are some times when there is nothing you 
can do. The person may be telling you something 
simply because they want someone to tell. Here, your 
role is simply to listen and empathize, letting them 
know you are always available when they need you. 
Above all, when someone tells you something in 
confidence, keep that confidence.

    CHECKLIST LISTENING WELL

Think about the last real conversation you had: 
• Was I really listening to what was being said?
• Were my responses appropriate while the speaker was talking?
• Did my actions encourage or interrupt the flow?
• Were my questions well crafted and appropriate?
• Did I close the discussion appropriately?
• Was I helpful? 

YES       NO

GIVE THE 
RIGHT SIGNS
Give signs of 
encouragement—
nods, smiles, and 
winces in the right 
places—to the 
person you are 
listening to. If what 
they are telling you 
is distressing or 
embarrassing, it is 
better to vary your 
eye contact.

TIP

53_ND139_US   53 24/11/08   16:29:32



54_ND139_CMYK   54 24/10/08   11:33:15

Chapter 4

Becoming successful
To achieve success in your professional life you need to 
bring together a coherent set of higher-level skills, from 
leadership and management to networking and personal 
development. Regularly monitoring and steering your 
progress, whether alone or with the help of an experienced  
mentor, is an integral part of the process. 

Moving into leadership
A leader has the personal characteristics that make people want to follow 
them, the ability to create and communicate a purpose, and the personal 
touch to deal with people. To be a leader, you must want to become 
a leader and be committed to learning and practicing leadership skills. 

Making a great leader

To be a great leader, you don’t necessarily have to 
be a good organizer, but you must ensure that work 
is capably organized and managed. You don’t have 
to be a great strategist, but you must ensure that 
strategy is developed, delivered, and communicated. 
You don’t have to be a brilliant decision-maker, but 
you must ensure that tough decisions are taken at the 
right time and implemented sympathetically. The first 
lesson of effective leadership, therefore, is that you 
must surround yourself with good people with the 
right skills, whom you can trust to deliver.

54_ND139_US   54 24/11/08   16:29:39



55_ND139_CMYK   55 24/10/08   11:33:17

Defining leadership 

While it is true to say that leaders 
are made, not born, they tend to 
share certain characteristics. 
They have integrity, 
displaying standards and 
values that make people 
trust them. They show 
enthusiasm, and can create 
it in others. They tend to 
have a warm personality and 
interact well with others 
and they are tough but fair, 
with high standards and 
expectations, but always 
dealing with people fairly 
and openly.

Aiming for the top

When you become a leader you will 
usually have three main aims, which 
often overlap and sometimes conflict 
with one another:
• To create a vision for the organization
• To ensure team cohesiveness to 
deliver the vision
• To satisfy the needs of the individuals 
within the team.
Juggling these balls is your task: if you 
drop any one, the organization or team 
is likely to stumble. Teams and 
individuals don’t work well without a 
goal to achieve; individuals find it hard 
to achieve goals if they don’t work as 
a team; and teams don’t achieve their 
goals without motivated individuals.

Characteristics
of success

HIGH-PERFORMING
ORGANIZATIONS
• Are very clear on where 

they want to be and the 
measures of success

• Know where they have 
come from and respect 
their past

• Understand where they are 
now and where they stand 
against their competitors

HIGH-PERFORMING
TEAMS
• Have clear and realistic 

objectives
• Share a sense of purpose
• Create an open atmosphere
•  Regularly and objectively 

review progress
• Build on their experiences
• Work through difficult 

times together

HIGH-PERFORMING
PEOPLE
• Feel valued and respected
• Know what is required 

of them at work
• Have the tools and 

resources to do their 
jobs well

• Know how what they 
do helps the organization 
to be successful

• Are nurtured and 
developed

55_ND139_US   55 15/12/08   14:06:02



7

8

56_ND139_CMYK_001   56 31/10/08   14:10:28

Succeeding as a manager
The role of the manager is to implement the organization’s strategy 
through his or her stewardship of the available resources. Just like 
the leadership role, there are conflicts and tensions that have to be 
resolved, and all managers need to be leaders to some extent.  

Defining the role 

As a manager, your focus is on the delivery of tasks, 
on the efficient use and coordination of resources, 
and on developing capabilities of people within your 
team or organization. You must quickly realize that 
you cannot do everything yourself, and develop skills 
in setting objectives for yourself and for others, in 
delegating tasks, and in managing your team.

Delegating tasks

Delegation is about giving responsibility to others 
for part of a project, so freeing time for you to 
coordinate the work of all members of the team, 
like the conductor of an orchestra. It’s also a good 
way of developing people—of growing their skills, 
experience, and confidence. You need to be clear 
in communicating the tasks to be delegated, the 
standards and goals to be achieved, and the 
boundaries of what can and can’t be done. Not all 
tasks are suitable for delegation. Don’t delegate 
unless the objectives of a task are:
• Clear, specific, and measureable
• Targeted and achievable in a set time
• Worthwhile and realistic, but challenging 
• Written and recorded
• Consistent with the goals of the organization
• Set participatively.

56  Becoming successful 

Meet as a team 
regularly to review 
progress, track 
the performance 
measures, reallocate 
resources as 
necessary, and 
revise the plan 
when needed.

Share the 
team’s success 
and accept 
personal
responsibility 
for failure.

56_ND139_US   56 24/11/08   16:29:48



1
2

3

4
6

5

57_ND139_CMYK_001   57 31/10/08   14:10:34

Managing team 
performance

Communicate the 
big picture. What 
is the organization 
trying to achieve 
and how does 
your team fit in?

Explain the 
objectives you 
have to achieve 
and the measures 
on which you 
will be judged.

Meet individual 
members on a 
one-to-one basis at 
regular intervals. 
Monitor progress, 
listen to their needs 
and concerns, and 
provide support.

Discuss, as a 
team, how these 
will be achieved 
and develop an 
outline plan.

Decide how the 
tasks in the plan 
will be distributed 
between the team, 
the milestones to be 
achieved, and who 
will be responsible 
for what.

Delegate tasks 
to team members. 
Avoid telling people 
in detail how the task 
is to be performed. 
Once the task is 
delegated, leave them 
to get on with it.

57_ND139_US   57 24/11/08   16:29:50



58_ND139_CMYK   58 24/10/08   11:33:29

Networking
Networking is about establishing groups of contacts that will add value 
to your business and career. It is a two-way process in which you must 
give to receive. Building good relationships will give you a competitive 
edge, but for many people, the thought of going out to make contacts 
is awkward and artificial. 

Valuing networks 

Research carried out by American social psychologist 
Stanley Milgram suggested that most people are 
connected to one another through a chain of just six 
acquaintances. Networking gives you access to a 
wealth of knowledge and expertise; it allows you to
gain competitive information, build your reputation, 
and even get your next job. And as you progress in 
your career, who you know becomes increasingly, 
and sometimes critically, important. 

Networking is about building relationships, not 
selling. Your network should include not just customers, 
but others in your profession or trade with whom you 
can share experience, as well as suppliers, consultants, 
and others with influence. Don’t forget about internal 
networks, which may be as important as external 
contacts in large organizations. 

58  Becoming successful 

TARGET YOUR 
NETWORKING
Make a “hit list” of 
people you want to 
meet; keep your eyes 
and ears open for 
opportunities. 

TIP

58_ND139_US   58 24/11/08   16:29:57



59_ND139_CMYK   59 24/10/08   11:33:31

Networking 59

Meeting people 

You can meet people anywhere. Be open to chance 
contacts, at airports or in elevators for example; 
these unexpected opportunities to network can prove 
invaluable. Business contacts are increasingly made 
online, through targeted research or in business 
networking groups, but there is still no substitute for 
old-fashioned, face-to-face networking.

Conferences are excellent arenas for networking,  
because they bring together a group of individuals 
who have a variety of interests in a common subject. 
At a conference on corporate responsibility, for 
example, you are likely to meet people from other 
organizations who are in a similar position to you, as 
well as experts in various aspects of the subject. You 
may make contacts with suppliers of equipment that 
could reduce your company’s environmental impact, 
or consultants who could provide advice. 

BE SELECTIVE 
It may be hard to 
imagine now, but 
with practice, you 
may well come to   
enjoy networking. 
Be methodical, 
and attend only 
the events where 
you need to be 
seen or are likely 
to meet the people 
you want to meet.

TIP

    CHECKLIST PREPARING 
FOR MEETINGS

• Have I studied the attendance list and marked 
people I want to meet? 

• Have I researched those people beforehand? 
• Is there anyone I know already on the list? 
• Do I know what the dress code is? 
• Do I have my business cards with me? 

YES       NO

59_ND139_US   59 24/11/08   16:29:59



60_ND139_CMYK   60 31/10/08   14:10:45

Working a 
conference

Try not to take too much with you 
to a conference. If you’re loaded 
with bags, files, a laptop, and 
stacks of sales brochures, it’s hard 
to appear cool and collected.

It can be daunting to walk into 
a room full of people, but there are 
ways to appear composed. Smile 
as you walk in and look for any 
existing acquaintances. Talking 
to people you know first can help 
ease you in, but don’t stay with 
them more than a few minutes. 

If you don’t know anyone, join 
a group of two or three people 
who don’t appear too engrossed 
in conversation. Smile, and say 
something like, “Hello, I hope I’m 
not interrupting your conversation. 
I’m ….”. Give your name and 
company. In almost all cases 
they will smile back and invite 
you to join them. 

60  Becoming successful 

    IN FOCUS... INTRODUCTIONS
At conferences, make an effort to 
introduce your contacts to other 
people. The generally accepted rule is 
to introduce the junior person to the 
more senior. So, introduce a colleague 
to a customer or a manager to a 
director. Try to say something about 
the person you are introducing that 

will provide a starting point for 
conversation. For example: “Leo, 
I’d like to introduce Annabelle, 
who worked on our corporate 
responsibility program.” Don’t 
hesitate to ask someone to introduce 
you to one of their contacts if it’s 
difficult for you to do so yourself.

Where possible, try to enlarge the 
group you’re talking with. This 
enables you to meet more people 
and makes it easier for you to 
move on when appropriate. Do 
this by noting any people standing 
nearby, and turning toward them 
when you speak. By addressing 
your comments to them as well 
as the group, you will bring them 
into the conversation. 

Be attentive to the people in 
your group, don’t scan the room 
beyond for other prospects—this 
makes it impossible to create 
rapport. Ask open questions 
that will reveal common ground, 
and be sure to give your partner 
an opportunity to speak. 

Exit your conversations politely. 
If you want to keep in touch, make 
sure that you exchange business 
cards. There are rules about giving 
and receiving business cards in 
some countries, however, so do 
your research before attending 
international gatherings. 

60_ND139_US   60 24/11/08   16:30:01



61_ND139_CMYK   61 31/10/08   14:10:47

Recording your 
contacts

Networking time is wasted if you 
don’t record and follow up your 
contacts. Your record can be very 
simple—a note of name and 
contact details, the context of the 
meeting, a brief account of what 
was said, and a summary of what 
you think this person could do 
for you, or vice versa. Some 
people find it useful to group 
their contacts as: 
• Decision-makers: people who 
can award contracts 
• Influencers: people whose 
opinions carry weight
• Bridges: people who can 
introduce you to others
• Links: those with a mutual 
connection to someone you 
want to meet
• Gatekeepers: people who 
stand between you and the 
contact you want.
There are software packages 
available that can help you record 
and manage your contacts, but 
check the legal data protection 
requirements in your country before 
compiling information digitally.   

Networking 61

Your network list needs nurturing 
and maintenance; people will fall 
off without regular contact. Review 
your list periodically and identify 
conspicuous gaps. Remember that 
when someone leaves a company
they remain as your contact, so 
keep in touch—they may go on 
to bigger and better things and 
become even more useful to you.

HOW TO... 
FOLLOW UP CONTACTS

Always send a thank-you email or letter 
after every meeting.

Bring some new ideas with you to the 
meeting to stimulate thinking.

If you do want a meeting, make sure the 
other person knows why, and clarify time 

limits for the meeting.

Arrange to meet only if you have a real 
purpose for a meeting, otherwise email 
or post a snippet of useful information. 

Set up reminder notes to contact 
anyone you haven’t spoken to in the 

last two months.

61_ND139_US   61 24/11/08   16:30:03



62_ND139_CMYK   62 24/10/08   11:35:12

Working with a mentor
Finding and using a good mentor* can be highly beneficial both to your 
career and to your personal well-being. A good mentor is impartial, has 
more experience than you in key areas, and acts as a safe and effective 
sounding board for your ideas.

Defining the role 

A mentor can help you in a number of ways. First, 
they can enable you to work through your problems 
in a safe environment. They will not necessarily solve 
your problems for you (the idea is that you learn to do 
so), but they will ask questions to make you analyze 
your position and alert you to pitfalls or alternatives. 

Second, they can give advice. This may be in the 
form of what to do, or who to approach within 
the organization to obtain help. They may point 
you toward training and development programs, or 
suggest projects that you should get involved with. 

Third, they may open up your career. They may 
have access to job opportunities before they become 
widely available and may suggest roles that you would 
never have considered. If they are external, they may 
have their own network of contacts, but don’t expect 
this as part of the relationship.

Choosing a mentor

Your organization may run a mentoring service, but 
if they don’t, you will have to set up a more informal 
mentoring relationship. The person you select as your 
mentor must, of course, possess the experience you 
want to access and should also be someone with 
whom you can build a good relationship. He or she 
may not be a technical expert in the field in which you 

62  Becoming successful 

**Mentor — a person 
who guides you 
through a period of 
change toward an 
agreed objective. 

62_ND139_US   62 27/11/08   15:50:33



?

63_ND139_CMYK   63 15/12/08   14:11:27

Working with a mentor  63

are working. This can be a real advantage because 
they can work through issues with you from a fresh 
perspective. Mentors are typically separate from the 
line-management relationship, but your boss may be 
the ideal candidate, especially when the difference in 
age and seniority is large. Some companies establish 
roles where this is designed to happen—Assistant to 
the Managing Director, for example. 

If you have a very senior manager or director as 
your mentor, it can open doors to people whom you 
wouldn’t normally meet, give you insights into the 
organization’s political process, identify career 
opportunities, and protect you when things go wrong. 

Qualities of a good mentor

The attributes of a good mentor depend on your 
circumstances and on your specific role, but he 
or she should always be: 
• Someone you respect and trust, and who won’t 
always just agree with what you say
• Someone you consider as a role model
• Someone who listens, probing what you say in order 
to understand you
• Someone who is genuinely interested in you and 
what you want to do, and who is available when 
you need them.

    ASK YOURSELF... WHAT TYPE 
OF MENTOR DO I NEED?
• Do I need someone who is internal or external to my 

current organization? 
• Is there a specific issue I really want help with?
• Is this a short-term need, or a long-term relationship? 
• Is there an area of expertise my mentor should have 

(psychology, leadership, career guidance)? 

THINK BEFORE 
YOU SPEAK 
Remember that your 
boss is part of the 
organization, so if 
he or she is your 
mentor, be cautious 
about being 
completely open 
about every aspect 
of your ambitions 
or personal life.

TIP

63_ND139_US   63 24/11/08   16:30:12



64_ND139_CMYK   64 15/12/08   14:12:48

Moving on
For some, the ideal career is a series of well-timed promotions within 
one organization, but gaining job satisfaction often necessitates 
finding a new role in a new company. Each move you make should 
give you the experience to progress in your career, so you should 
choose your opportunities carefully. But when is the right time to 
change and when is it better to stay put?

Achieving promotion 

Getting promoted within your organization depends 
on being seen to be doing a good job and having 
the capability of doing a bigger job. You will probably  
need to improve your visibility within the company 

and cultivate key internal contacts, 
so become known more widely. 
Try putting yourself forward as a 
spokesperson for your team, or devise 

presentations on aspects of your 
work that you can deliver to a wider 
audience. Many large organizations 
run fast-track schemes, so make 
sure both your boss and the 

Human Resources department 
know you are interested.

64  Becoming successful 

64_ND139_US   64 15/12/08   14:06:11



65_ND139_CMYK   65 24/10/08   11:34:10

Moving on 65

Considering options

A job is not just its title—it is the 
experience you gain and what 
you can make of this experience 
in your later career. If you are in a 
clerical role, for example, why not 
volunteer to be involved in the 
continuous improvement program. 
And if people don’t see you as 
management material, volunteer 
for an external role, perhaps with 
a charity, and develop your 
leadership skills that way. Talk to 
your boss about opportunities that 
may be open to you. If you are a 
valued employee, your 
organization will be interested in 
your future.

You may need to leave your 
current organization to achieve your 
aims, but don’t act without careful 
consideration. Ask yourself where 
you want to go to next, rather than 
focusing on escaping from the 

present. How will your move look 
on your résumé three or five years 
from now? Future employers look 
favorably on an internal promotion 
on your résumé. Above all, try very 
hard never to leave a job on a sour 
note—you will probably need a 
reference from your current 
employer to get your next job. 

Seeking opportunity

Prospective employers are looking 
for evidence of five attributes: 
• Appropriate qualifications
• A relevant range of experience
• Specific skills required for the post
• Previous positions held
• How successful you have been. 
At the interview stage they will also 
assess your attitude and “fit” with 
the organization. Examine any job 
advert and try to decode it in the 
context of these attributes. 

CHECKLIST DECIDING IF IT IS TIME 
TO LEAVE A JOB

• Have I already gained all the experience I can get from 
my current role? 

• Have I exhausted all the development opportunities open to me? 
• Do I have the appetite for a change? 
• Am I in good health? 
• Is the new job really a promotion? 
• Will the new job provide the experience and opportunities 

I need for my future?

YES          NO

65_ND139_US   65 24/11/08   16:30:25



66_ND139_CMYK   66 31/10/08   14:11:22

Getting that job

When seeking your next position, 
make sure that you consider and 
address each of the five qualities 
that recruiters are looking for: 

Qualifications These give an 
indication of your potential and 

so are particularly important in more 
junior jobs. Even working toward 
a qualification signals commitment 
and ambition to your current, or 
future, employer. Examine job 
listings in your area and analyze 
what qualifications employers are 
seeking; if you don’t have them, 
enroll in a suitable course. 

Experience There is no 
substitute for experience, but 

employers are not necessarily 
looking for candidates who have 
spent long periods in the same 
role—two or three years is often 
adequate. If you have spent less 
time in a role, and particularly 
if you have moved several times, 
you may be seen as someone who 
lacks commitment. If you have 
held one job for much longer, 
you may be perceived to be too 
set in your ways.

Experience is what you gain 
from each job and each project 
you undertake. If you make a 
mistake, learn from it. Reflect on 
what you have done and what 
you have learnt. Also, use 

someone to help you through 
a project so you can learn in real 
time. A mentor, a good colleague, 
or even a family member can 
sometimes fulfil this role.

Skills Many of the basic skills 
you will need in any job, such 

as negotiating, presenting, 
managing your time, and chairing 
meetings, have been covered in 
this book. To hone your skills, 
identify your preferred learning 
style and choose development 
experiences that best suit you:
• Do you learn best from reading 
books, trade magazines, or online 
training material?
• Do you prefer learning in the 
classroom, at conferences, or from 
colleagues? Short courses give you 
the opportunity to develop specific 
skills away from your colleagues, 
in a safe environment.
• Do you learn best by doing 
the task? A great way to learn 
something is by teaching it to 
someone else. 

Position Grand job titles will 
look good on your résumé and 

may get you an interview, but they 
are no substitute for experience. 
Discrepancies are sure to come to 
light when you are interviewed by 
your new employer, so be realistic. 

When you apply for a new job, 
check that the content of the 
advertised role matches the title. 

66  Becoming successful 

1

2

3

4

66_ND139_US   66 24/11/08   16:30:27



!

67_ND139_CMYK   67 31/10/08   14:11:25

Is it really going to offer you the 
experience you want? For example, 
the title of Assistant General 
Manager may sound great, but in 
reality, will you be deputizing for 
the General Manager or will you be 
little more than a clerical assistant?

Success Most recruiters are 
looking for success and may 

not even shortlist you for interview 
if they don’t see evidence of 
progression on your résumé. 
More astute recruiters will want 
to examine how you have dealt 
with difficult and challenging 
situations. They want to see if 
you are someone who learns. 
To address this requirement, 

present yourself through a success 
story about your past. For 
example, compare the two 
statements below: 
• “I was financial controller of 
a division in Cape Town for three 
years and every month the books 
were closed on time.”
• “I led a project to replace the 
accounting system with new 
software: it was delivered on 
time and within the budget.” 
The second statement clearly 
conveys success, where the 
first simply describes a role. 
Showing that you have taken up 
development opportunities and 
have been successful makes your 
résumé stand out from the crowd. 

Moving on 67

FAST TRACK

Working toward qualifications 
you will need in the future 

Demonstrating progression 
from junior roles to positions 
of responsibility

Seeking out new experiences, and 
actively learning from them

Using a mentor to help with your 
personal development 

OFF TRACK

Focusing only on improving your 
technical skills

Expecting to be promoted purely 
on your impressive qualifications

Leaving responsibility for your 
development to your employer 

Resenting your lack of promotion 

TAKING YOUR CAREER FORWARD

5

67_ND139_US   67 24/11/08   16:30:30



68_ND139_CMYK_003   68 24/10/08   11:34:57

68

Reviewing your plans
Planning your personal and professional development is essential to 
achieving high performance, but plans have a habit of being overtaken 
by events. New opportunities will arise and circumstances change, 
making it vital to review your progress.

Monitoring your progress 

At least once a year, you should review your progress 
against your development plan. Ask yourself 
questions such as: 
• Have I attained the goals I set myself 
in my plan? If not, why? 
• Are my goals unattainable or are they 
just going to take a bit longer? 
• What have I achieved that wasn’t in my 
plan? What new opportunities does this 
give me? 
Then review the plan itself to see if it still 
reflects what you want to do with your life. 
Think about whether your development has 
made your plan unfeasible, whether new 
opportunities have arisen, or whether your 
objectives have changed. Do you need to modify your 
plan or create a new one from scratch?

Development encompasses more than your position 
and progress at work. Successful people tend to be 
well rounded, with a variety of interests and 
experience, and they measure their success in terms 
other than how much money they have made and 
the status they have. Assess and review your own 
development by asking yourself questions about 
your current level of success—for example, how 
well you perform and are developing and learning, 
how you benefit from work, and how you look 
to your employer. 

68  Becoming successful 

HOW DO I LOOK 
TO MY EMPLOYER?

Does my employer:
• think I am helpful?

• value my contribution?
• think I am promotable?
• trust and respect me?

• use me in projects 
beyond my role?

68_ND139_US   68 24/11/08   16:30:37



69_ND139_CMYK_003   69 24/10/08   11:35:05

Scoring
your

success

HOW DO I BENEFIT
FROM WORK?

Am I satisfied with:
• my level of pay?

• the benefits I receive?
• my work–life balance?
• the opportunities this 

job gives me?
• my current role?

HOW WELL 
DO I PERFORM?

Do I:
• work in a team that achieves 
work objectives and targets?

• consistently meet my own work 
objectives and targets?

• support my colleagues?
• have the experience and 

skills and the support 
and tools to do my 

job well?

HOW AM
 I DEVELOPING?

Have I:
• met the development 

targets I have set myself?
• kept my skills up to date?

• learnt something new
 at work this week?

• reviewed my development 
plan in the last 

six months?

69_ND139_US   69 27/11/08   15:50:44



70_ND130_CMYK   70 2/9/08   15:34:55

A
action plans, time management 

19
advice
   giving 53 
   mentors 62 
agendas, meetings 25 
ambitions 8 
appearance
   building confidence 41 
   developing your brand 12, 13 
audience, communication with 48 

B
Baylis, Trevor 39  
benchmarking, problem-solving 

39
body language 
   appearing confident 41 
   listening skills 52 
   in negotiations 29 
brainstorming 38 
brand, developing your 12–13 
breathing, appearing confident 41 
bridges, networking 61 
bullet points, successful 

communication 50
business cards 60 

C
cards, business 60 
career moves 64–7 
chairing meetings 24–5 
closed body language 41 
clothes
   appearing confident 41 
   developing your brand 12, 

13
coaches 9 
communication 48–51 
conferences, networking at 59, 

60
confidence 40–41 
conflict 31 

Index
70  Index

consensus, decision-making 
43

contacts, following up 61 
creativity 
   decision-making 43 
   developing skills 38–9 
criteria, decision-making 43 

D
deadlines, and creativity 39 
decision-makers, networking 

61
decision-making 42–5 
   decision-tree diagrams 44, 45 
   group decisions 42, 43 
   leadership skills 54 
delegation 56, 57 
difficult people 30–31 
documents, scanning 37 
Dyson, James 39

E
effectiveness 36–53 
emails
   composition 48 
   successful communication 49, 

51
   time management 21 
emotional choices, decision-

making 45 
empathy, listening skills 53 
evaluating projects 45 
evaluation criteria, decision-

making 43 
experience
   new jobs 65, 66 
   personal skills 10 
eye contact, listening skills 53 

F
family life 46 
fast-track schemes, promotion 

64
feedback, knowing yourself 7, 

40
first impressions 6 
following up contacts 61 

G
gatekeepers, networking 61 
gestures, confidence 41 
goals
   monitoring progress 68–9 
   setting goals 8–9 
   success maps 15, 16–17 
   vision statements 15 
group decision-making 42, 43 

I
implementation plans, decision-

making 45 
influencers, networking 61 
information 
   communication 48–51 
   decision-making 42, 43 
   mind maps 37 
   reading skills 36–7 
interruptions, dealing with 20, 35 
interviews, new jobs 65 
introductions, networking 60 

J
job descriptions 11 
job satisfaction 8, 64 
job titles 66–7 

K
key points, successful 

communication 50 
knowing yourself 6–17 
   analyzing strengths and 

limitations 10–11 
   developing your brand 12–13 
   planning the future 14–17 
   setting goals 8–9 
knowledge, personal strengths 

10–11

L
language, successful 

communication 50 
leadership skills 54–5, 65 
letters, successful communication 

49, 51 

70_ND139_US   70 24/11/08   16:30:47



71_ND130_CMYK   71 2/9/08   15:34:56

Index 71

work–life balance 46 
limitations, analyzing your 10–11 
links, networking 61 
listening skills 52–3 

M
managers, success 56–7 
meetings
   agendas 25 
   chairing 24–5 
   dealing with difficult people 30 
   negotiations 29 
   networking 59 
   participating in 22–3 
   preparation for 22 
   successful communication 49 
   taking minutes 23 
mentors 62–3 
Milgram, Stanley 58 
mind maps 37 
minuting meetings 23 
monitoring progress 68–9 
moving on 64–7 
Myers Briggs psychometric test 7 

N O
names, remembering 37 
negative behaviour, difficult 

people 31
negative thoughts 41 
negotiating skills 26–9 
nervousness, presentations 34–5 
networking 58–61, 62 
“no”, saying 46–7 
 overpowering behaviour, 

difficult people 31

P Q
paperwork, time management 

20
planning
   planning the future 14–17 
   reviewing plans 68–9 
   time management 19 
positive thinking 40–41 
posture, appearing confident 41 
presentations 32–5 

problem-solving 38–9 
   mentors 62 
progress, monitoring 68–9 
projects, evaluating 45 
promotion 64, 65 
psychometric tests 7 
public speaking 32–5 
qualifications, new jobs 66 
questionnaires, feedback about 

yourself 7 

R
rapport
   giving presentations 35 
   networking 60 
reading skills 36–7 
recording contacts, networking 61 
relationships 
   mentors 62–3 
   networking 58–61 
relaxation techniques, for 

presentations 34 
remembering names 37 
reports, successful 

communication 49, 51 
résumés 14, 65, 67 
risk assessment, decision-making 

45
role models, mentors as 63 

S
salary, negotiating 26 
saying “no” 46–7 
scanning, reading skills 37 
skills 18–35 
   becoming more effective 36–53 
   communication 48–51 
   dealing with difficult people 

30–31
   decision-making 42–5 
   leadership 54–5, 65 
   listening 52–3 
   meetings 22–5 
   negotiating 26–9 
   networking 58–61 
   new jobs 66 
   presenting 32–5 
   reading 36–7 

skills (continued):
   reviewing your skills 10–11 
   “soft” skills 10 
   time management 18–21 
speaking in public 32–5 
strengths, analyzing 10–11 
success 54–69 
   applying for new jobs 67 
   leadership 54–5 
   managers 56–7 
   mentors 62–3 
   moving on 64–7 
   networking 58–61 
   reviewing plans 68–9 
success maps 15, 16–17 
SWOT analysis 11 

T
teams
   delegation to 56, 57 
   leadership skills 55, 56–7 
technical ability 10 
telephone calls 
   successful communication 49, 

51
   time management 21 
thinking time 20 
360-degree feedback 7 
time logs 18, 19 
time management 18–21 

U V
unresponsive behaviour, difficult 

people 31
vision statements 15 
visualization 
   clarifying goals 9 
   presentations 34, 35 
visuals, in presentations 32 
voice 
   developing your brand 13 
   giving a presentation 34 

W
weaknesses, analyzing 10–11 
work–life balance 46 
writing reports 51 

71_ND139_US   71 24/11/08   16:30:49



72_ND130_CMYK   72 2/9/08   15:34:57

72  Acknowledgments

Author’s acknowledgments
We would like to acknowledge and 
thank Mike’s friends and colleagues at 
the Centre for Business Performance, 
Cranfield School of Management for 
their support and ideas incorporated 
into this book. We would also like to 
thank the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in England and Wales for 
giving Pippa the time to write this book 
and in particular Charles Carter and 
Debbie Kimpton for their support.

Publisher’s acknowledgments
The publisher would like to thank 
Hilary Bird for indexing, Judy Barratt 
for proofreading, and Charles Wills for 
co-ordinating Americanization. 

Picture credits
The publisher would like to thank the 
following for their kind permission to 
reproduce their photographs:

1 Corbis: Pete Saloutos; 3 iStockphoto.
com: Dar Yang Yan; 4–5 Getty Images: 
Jacobs Stock Photography; 8 
iStockphoto.com: mevans; 16–17 
istockphoto.com: Denis Babenko; 
21 Getty Images: David Madison; 
24 iStockphoto.com: bora ucak;

27 Getty Images: Coneyl Jay; 
33 iStockphoto.com: james steidl; 
34–35 iStockphoto.com: David 
Joyner; 38–39 iStockphoto.com: 
Denis Vorob’yev; 47 iStockphoto.com: 
tioloco; 50–51 iStockphoto.com: 
sandsun; 52 iStockphoto.com: 
mustafa deliormanli; 57 iStockphoto.
com: dra_schwartz; 64 Getty Images: 
Joe Drivas; 68–69 Getty Images: 
Timothy Allen

Every effort has been made to trace 
the copyright holders. The publisher 
apologizes for any unintentional 
omission and would be pleased, in such 
cases, to place an acknowledgement in 
future editions of this book.

Acknowledgments

72_ND139_US   72 24/11/08   16:30:51





THE PRACTICAL GUIDE THAT GIVES YOU
 THE SKILLS TO SUCCEED

• Explains how to improve your skills, develop drive, and 
lead effectively

• Step-by-step instructions, tips, checklists, and “Ask yourself”
features show you how to boost productivity, prioritize tasks, 
and manage your time efficiently

• Tables, illustrations, “In focus” panels, and real-life case
studies help you to reassess your goals, take the lead, 
and plan ahead

Mike Bourne is Professor of Business Performance at Cranfield 
School of Management. 

Pippa Bourne is Regional Director East England for the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and, with 
her husband, author of a number of business titles. 

discover more at
www.dk.com

Jacket
im

ag
e:Front:G

etty
Im

ag
es:G

rant Faint 


	Contents

	Introduction

	Chapter 1. Knowing yourself

	Looking in from the outside

	Setting goals

	Analyzing your strengths and limitations

	Developing your brand

	Planning the future


	Chapter 2. Improving your skills

	Managing your time

	Participating in meetings

	Chairing a meeting

	Negotiating

	Dealing with difficult people

	Presenting


	Chapter 3. Becoming more effective

	Reading and remembering

	Being creative

	Being confident

	Making decisions

	Saying "no"

	Communicating successfully

	Listening effectively


	Chapter 4. Becoming successful

	Moving into leadership

	Succeeding as a manager

	Networking

	Working with a mentor

	Moving on

	Reviewing your plans


	Index

	Acknowledgments



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Europe ISO Coated FOGRA27)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (FOGRA27)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /ENU (DK ebook export: 150dpi resolution)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (Coated FOGRA27 \(ISO 12647-2:2004\))
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentRGB
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [150 150]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


